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City of San Clemente

Engineering
Art G. Johnson, Senior Public Works Inspector
Phone: (949) 361-6123 Fax: (949) 361-8316

Tuesday, December 22, 1998

Ms. Mimi E. Meyers
119 Avenida Valencia
San Clemente, CA 92672-4241

Subject: Drainage Problem

Dear Ms. Meyers:

In response to your request and also at the request of your neighbor, Mrs. Cariker,
I made an inspection of the drainage problem at the rear of your property. 1
recommended that the property owners of 124 Avenida Princesa, 126 and 128
Avenida Princesa, get together with you and try to solve the problem. The
existing V-ditch could be lined with plastic and held in place with sandbags for a
temporary repair, but the ditch should be extended and be constructed with
concrete for a long term solution.

Please find attached a handout that might be helpful.

Very truly yours,

///Qawu/

Art G. Johnson
Senior Public Works Inspector

cc:  Mr. and Mrs. Richard Cariker
126 Avenida Princesa
San Clemente, CA 92672

Mrs. M. Johnson

124 Avenida Princesa
San Clemente, CA 92672
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If you should have any further comments or questions, please feel free to contact
my office.

Sincerely,

s, £

William E. Cameron
City Engineer

cc:  Art Johnson, Sr. Public Works Inspector
File 11.12
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CITY OF
SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, CITY ENGINEER
(714) 498-2533 FAX (714) 361-8281

February 13, 1996

Mr. Ralph Rodrigues
1211 Avenida Buena Suerte
San Clemente, CA 92672

Subject: Clean-Up of Slopes Between Avenida Buena Suerte and Avenida Salvador -
STAT No. 9756

Dear Mr. Rodrigues:

In response to your request last week, our Senior Construction Inspector, Art Johnson, did
a quick inspection of the slopes between Buena Suerte and Avenida Salvador. He agreed
that property owners owning the slopes need to do some maintenance of their slopes and

Sincerely,

G

/'//ZZ/’Q” - L‘-/cl/()_//)ﬂx"/:(?,/g

William E. Cameron
City Engineer

cc:  Art Johnson, Senior Construction Inspector
File 11.12 and STAT No. 9756
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CITY OF
SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, CITY ENGINEER
(714) 498-2533 FAX (714) 361-8281

February 13, 1996

Mr. Arthur Schleger
914 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, CA 92674

Subject: Abatement Order of December 22, 1993 for 914 Avenida Salvador

Dear Mr. Schleger:

On January 5, 1996 I made an inspection of your property to determine if the repairs
required by the Abatement Order of December 22, 1993 were completed.

In my opinion, the repairs made are adequate and the unsafe condition of the abatement
order has been corrected

Sincerely,

s

Art Johnson
Senior Construction Inspector

cc:  William E. Cameron, City Engineer
Lynn Hughes, Marine Safety Captain

c:\letters\50.aj
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CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE
WRITTEN ORDER TO ABATE PUBLIC NUISAN CE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 16A-1(C) OF THE CODE
OF THE CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, THAT THE FOLLOWING MATTER HAS BEEN
DECLARED TO BE A PUBLIC NUISANCE:

SUBJECT: Unsafe slope condition at 914 Avenida Salvador, San Clemente, CA 92672.

DETERMINATION: The unsafe slope condition has been determined to be a public
nuisance.

ABATEMENT PERIOD: Nuisance to be abated by January 14, 1994.

METHOD OF ABATEMENT: The owner shall repair the slide that filled the concrete

V-ditch as the result of the January 1993 storm by removing and recompacting the slide
area. Additionally, the horizontal railroad ties shall be further supported with vertical metal
pipes at intermediate points between the vertical railroad ties. The owner shall contact
Frank Smith, of the City Engineers’ office, upon completion of work. A City Inspector will
review the repairs and if the repairs are found to be adequate, the City Engineer may write
the owner a letter confirming that the owner has complied with this order. Lastly, it is
recommended that the owner obtain a copy of the City Recommendations with regard to

slope repairs and follow the suggestions it provides.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN THAT if above nuisance is not abated by time, date and
manner set forth as the "Abatement Period", City Code Section 16A-11 will apply, which
reads as follows: Section 16A-11. Abatement by City. If the property owner does not
completely abate the nuisance in the manner required by the written order within the
Abatement Period, the City Manager shall cause the nuisance to be abated by City forces

or private contract, and the City Manager is authorized to pursue any and all legal means
necessary to enter upon the premises for such purpose. BE FURTHER ADVISED THAT

the cost of abating the nuisance may constitute a special assessment against the property and
may be recorded in the County recorders office as a lien against the property.

DATED: Lre oo 22154 7 % S ZK/ L

VHE«XRIN G OFHCER(name)

c'doc\nuisance. mkn december 20, 1993




CITY OF
SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, CITY ENGINEER
(714) 498-2533 FAX (714) 361-8281

February 7, 1996

Property Owners

904, 906, 908, 910, 912, 914, 916 and 918 Avenida Salvador
1211, 1213, 1215, 1217 Avenida Buena Suerte

San Clemente, CA 92672

Dear Property Owner:

On January 5, 1996, an inspection of the slope behind your property was made by this office.
We found mud, vegetation and debris blocking portions of the terrace drain. We also
discovered a disconnected 6" plastic pipe in the lower terrace drain and cracks in the upper
and lower terrace drains.

.

Turge you to clean the terrace drains and connect the 6" pipe and repair the cracks as soon
as possible. The terrace drains should be inspected by the property owners after each rain
and maintained as necessary. A final solution to this on-going problem would be the
formation of a slope maintenance association. Please consider this and discuss with your
neighbors.

Sincerely,
[&W@o«%
Art JYohnson

Senior Construction Inspector

cc:  William E. Cameron, City Engineer
File 11.12
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CITY OF
SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, CITY ENGINEER
(714) 498-2533 FAX (714) 361-9376

January 19, 1995

Property Owner

904, 906, 908, 910, 912, 914, 916 & 918 Avenida Salvador
1211, 1213, 1215, 1217 Avenida Buena Suerte

San Clemente, Ca 92674

Dear Property Owner:

On January 10, 1995, an inspection of the slope behind your property was made by this
office. We found mud and some debris blocking portions of the terrace drains.

I urge you to clean the mud and debris from the terrace drains as soon as possible after
each rain. The terrace drains should be inspected and maintained as necessary. A final
solution to this ongoing problem would be the formation of a slope maintenance association.
Please consider this and discuss with your neighbors.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or I can be of assistance.

Very truly yours,

ArtJohnson
Senior Construction Inspector

c:\letters\19.aj
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CITY OF
SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, CITY ENGINEER
(714) 498-2533 FAX (714) 361-9376

January 19, 1994

Property Owner
1217 Avenida Buena Suerte
San Clemente, CA 92672

Dear Property Owner:

On January 14, 1994, an inspection of the slope behind your property was made by this
office. We found debris and plant material blocking a portion of the terrace drain above

your property.

I urge you to clean the debris and vegetation from the terrace drain as soon as possible.
After each rain, the terrace drain should be inspected and maintained as necessary.

Very truly yours,

Johnson
Senior Construction Inspector
Tel. (714) 498-2533 ext. 3422

c:\letters\11.aj
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CITY OF
SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, CITY ENGINEER
(714) 498-2533 FAX (714) 361-9376

January 19, 1994

Property Owner
1217 Avenida Buena Suerte
San Clemente, CA 92672

Dear Property Owner:

On January 14, 1994, an inspection of the slope behind your property was made by this
office. We found debris and plant material blocking a portion of the terrace drain above

your property.
I urge you to clean the debris and vegetation from the terrace drain as soon as possible.

After each rain, the terrace drain should be inspected and maintained as necessary.

Very truly yours,

Johnson
Senior Construction Inspector
Tel. (714) 498-2533 ext. 3422

c\letters\11.aj
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January 13, 1994

Mr. Arthur Schleger
914 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, CA 92672

Re: Abatement Order of Dec. 22, 1993 for 914 Avenida Salvador

Dear Mr. Schleger:

Pursuant to the above referenced abatement order, Art Johnson, Senior Construction
Inspector, has inspected your property at 914 Salvador to see if you have complied with the

order.

Art Johnson reports that you have not recompacted the slide area as required by the order
but that you have taken steps to protect it by covering it with plastic. In order to be in
compliance with the order, the above repairs must be made and the additional vertical

supports added to the railroad tie retaining structures.

Due to the rainy season, which is the present time, Art Johnson feels that protecting the
slope with plastic to protect it is probably the best measure to take.

We concur that it would be unwise to get in the middle of a slope repair and have it rain.
For this reason we shall allow the slope to remain in its present condition, protected with
plastic until the rainy season ends. You are also advised that you must keep the drains clean
and maintain protection during the rainy season.

The required repairs must be completed by April 1, 1994. This should be adequate time to
make the repairs and comply with the order. If you have any questions regarding this
matter, you may call me at (714) 498-2533 ext. 3407.



Mr. Arthur Schleger Page 2

Sincerely,

e Bl

Frank Smith
Senior Civil Engineer

cc:  William E. Cameron, City Engineer

Art Johnson, Senior Construction Inspector
Lynn Hughes, Marine Safety Captain

c\letters\108.fs
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CITY OF
SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, CITY ENGINEER
(714) 498-2533 FAX (714) 361-9376

January 13, 1994

Mr. Arthur Schleger
914 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, CA 92672

Re: Abatement Order of Dec. 22, 1993 for 914 Avenida Salvador

Dear Mr. Schleger:

Pursuant to the above referenced abatement order, Art Johnson, Senior Construction
Inspector, has inspected your property at 914 Salvador to see if you have complied with the

order.

Art Johnson reports that you have not recompacted the slide area as required by the order
but that you have taken steps to protect it by covering it with plastic. In order to be in
compliance with the order, the above repairs must be made and the additional vertical

supports added to the railroad tie retaining structures.

Due to the rainy season, which is the present time, Art Johnson feels that protecting the
slope with plastic to protect it is probably the best measure to take.

We concur that it would be unwise to get in the middle of a slope repair and have it rain.
For this reason we shall allow the slope to remain in its present condition, protected with
plastic until the rainy season ends. You are also advised that you must keep the drains clean

and maintain protection during the rainy season.

The required repairs must be completed by April 1, 1994. This should be adequate time to
make the repairs and comply with the order. If you have any questions regarding this
matter, you may call me at (714) 498-2533 ext. 3407.
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Sincerely,

sk Al

Frank Smith
Senior Civil Engineer

cc:  William E. Cameron, City Engineer

Art Johnson, Senior Construction Inspector
Lynn Hughes, Marine Safety Captain

c\letters\108.fs
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CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE
WRITTEN ORDER TO ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 16A-1(C) OF THE CODE
OF THE CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, THAT THE FOLLOWING MATTER HAS BEEN
DECLARED TO BE A PUBLIC NUISANCE:

SUBJECT: Unsafe slope condition at 914 Avenida Salvador, San Clemente, CA 92672.

DETERMINATION: The unsafe slope condition has been determined to be a public
nuisance.

ABATEMENT PERIOD: Nuisance to be abated by January 14, 1994.

METHOD OF ABATEMENT: The owner shall repair the slide that filled the concrete

V-ditch as the result of the January 1993 storm by removing and recompacting the slide
area. Additionally, the horizontal railroad ties shall be further supported with vertical metal
pipes at intermediate points between the vertical railroad ties. The owner shall contact
Frank Smith, of the City Engineers’ office, upon completion of work. A City Inspector will
review the repairs and if the repairs are found to be adequate, the City Engineer may write
the owner a letter confirming that the owner has complied with this order. Lastly, it is
recommended that the owner obtain a copy of the City Recommendations with regard to

slope repairs and follow the suggestions it provides.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN THAT if above nuisance is not abated by time, date and
manner set forth as the "Abatement Period", City Code Section 16A-11 will apply, which
reads as follows: Section 16A-11. Abatement by City. If the property owner does not
completely abate the nuisance in the manner required by the written order within the
Abatement Period, the City Manager shall cause the nuisance to be abated by City forces
or private contract, and the City Manager is authorized to pursue any and all legal means
necessary to enter upon the premises for such purpose. BE FURTHER ADVISED THAT
the cost of abating the nuisance may constitute a special assessment against the property and
may be recorded in the County recorders office as a lien against the property.

DATED: s e 22/547 %W %L

V?IF/ARII‘IG OFFICER(name)

c'doc\nuisance.mkn december 20, 1993




CITY OF
SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, CITY ENGINEER
(714) 498-2533 FAX (714) 361-9376

January 12, 1994

Mr. Wayne A. Patterson
783 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, CA 92672

Subject: STAT #87 - Concerns About Slopes Below 900-918 Salvador

Dear Mr. Patterson:

This is in response to your December 22, 1993 letter that was received by our staff after the
holiday season furlough on January 3, 1994. Along with the letter was a VHS video
recording that you made of the slopes. This recording was reviewed by our staff. You
indicate that you videoed the slopes on December 17, 1993, three days after the nuisance
abatement hearing. As I recall, the 914 Salvador property owner was going to do additional
work on his slope after the date of your video taping. According to our Inspection staff,
some plastic has been placed on the slope to lessen the potential for erosion and other slope

damage if we get any significant rainfall.

The City’s Hearing’s Officer, Lynn Hughes, declared a nuisance and required repair on only
one property. That property is 914 Salvador. Our Inspection staff recently walked the slope
at 914 Salvador and determined that some additional work had been done, but that more
needs to be done before the nuisance order can be lifted. It is our intent to send the
property owner a notice that he is to protect the minor slope failure with plastic if he does
not get it repaired before the winter rains. If he delays the repair, he will need to keep it
covered with plastic as well as clean the ditches to keep them clear during the winter. He
will also be required to reinforce the railroad tie walls with additional vertical supports. If
the property owner at 914 Salvador and other property owners along the slope provide
continuous maintenance and cleaning of V-ditches, the drainage system should fulfill its
intended purpose. With the interim work discussed above being done and proper
maintenance occurring over the winter, the threat to public safety should be minimal from

surficial problems.

Your wife had mentioned that there was a significant concern about a specific drain and
whether it was properly working. If you do have this concern it would be appreciated if you
could send me a photograph and description of that problem so that we can further

investigate it.

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio, Suite 100 San Clemente California 92673



Mr. Wayne A. Patterson Page 2

You continue to ask for answers to questions you have posed about the 1980 slope
restoration project by the Hillside Alliance. The drainage system plan and grading plan were
part of a grading permit issued by the Engineering Division. As you know, our staff has
indicated on several occasions that the grading plan was not originally signed off because the
engineer had not been paid for all of his work. He did not originally provide the necessary
statements that staff believed were necessary to accept the work. Several years later, a
statement was received from the civil engineer which was acceptable to our staff. At that
point, the grading plan was "signed off". I have had further discussions with Art Johnson,
our Senior Construction Inspector, about the irrigation plan and landscape plan for the
project. These were not reviewed or administered by the Engineering Division, but by the
Parks Department. It was the Engineering Division’s practice at that time to require some
erosion control during the first winter. That was basically the involvement of the
Engineering Division with the slope repair. We have reviewed our Engineering Division files
concerning this project and have provided you all the information that we have available.

It is difficult, if not impossible, to deal with a situation that took place 14 years ago
especially when there have been changes of property ownership and City staff who were
involved in the project. To the best of our knowledge, the grading and drainage
improvements were built in accordance with the plans that were part of the grading permit.
Our Engineering staff efforts are focused on trying to deal with the existing situation in a
manner that will lessen the potential for a significant public safety problem. As was stated
earlier, the emphasis of the property owners needs to be to keep their terrace and down
drains in good repair and cleaned out so that they don’t overflow. Letters have been sent
from City staff to Neighborhood Alliance property owners over the past couple of years
notifying them of the need to properly maintain their slopes and improvements. Significant
efforts to make repairs have been made by most of the Neighborhood Alliance property

OWNCTS.

Art Johnson has attempted to call you so that you can show him the specific areas that are
a potential public safety hazard. Engineering staff has reviewed your video tape and have
visited the site. You have presented documentation that there does exist some debris that
should be cleaned up. The 914 Salvador property owner has covered some areas with
plastic and the remaining debris is of a minor nature that can be handled by routine
maintenance done by property owners. The Engineering Division will continue to monitor
the property and work with the property owner to complete his work. At this point,
Engineering staff’s main concern is that property owners maintain their properties and drains

throughout the winter.
Sincerely,

Ul o,

William E. Cameron
City Engineer

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio, Suite 100 San Clemente California 92673
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cc:  Mike Parness, City Manager
James S. Holloway, Community Development Director
Michael L. Sorg, Public Works Director
Frank Smith, Senior Civil Engineer
Art Johnson, Senior Construction Inspector
Lynn Hughes, Marine Safety Captain
File 11.12 and STAT #87

c:\letters\746.wec
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WAYNE A. PATTERSON
783 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, California 92672

RECEIVED
1993 JAN -394

December 22,

“n, - 3an Clemente

K ?
Mr. William E. Cameron "ignqenng Div.

city Engineer

city of San Clemente

910 Calle Negocio

San Clemente, California 92673

Dear Mr. Cameron:
Re: Your December 16th, 1993 Letter: Inquiry No. 87

This is in response to subject letter. My insinuation and
assumptions are a direct result of a lack of communications from
you and your staff members.

My telephone conversation with Frank Smith documented in my October
26th letter states that Mr. Smith suggested he update me weekly
regarding the slopes beneath 900 to 918 Salvador. This committment
has no been fulfilled. Had I been updated as Frank Smith offered
to do, then my letter of December 15th may not have been necessary.

This Salvador hillside issue has been a long frustrating battle.
Initially, we were told that it was a vcivil matter" and "that the
city could not be involved". When Frank Smith told my wife this,
he said it was on "private property" and there was nothing the City
could do. She then inquired about Fire Hazard and Weed Abatement,
and that the City has Codes to cover such issues. When pressed
further he said he did not know the mechanics of how to handle it
under City Code. She even asked for copies of the codes, and
procedures regarding the Nuisance Abatement Process. They were
promised on two occaisions and in a letter from Frank Smith on
August 18th, 1993, "to be sent under separate cover". Nothing was
received. My wife researched the Codes at the 1library (16A,
referencing water run-off problems). She also got the complaint
forms to submit regarding the Nuisance Abatement, completed them
and submitted them, without any further assistance.

I bpelieve we have progressed to this stage only through
persistence. I am still extremely concerned with the obvious
hazardous conditions existing on the Salvador Slope, yet you and
your staff consider the conditions satisfactory for the exception
of 914 Salvador.



I admit that you are trying to respond to our concerns, however,
your resistance in responding has resulted in too little...to late.

As stated in your subject letter, "in order to address concerns,
we must have specific items rather than general discussion in order
to deal with what might be serious problems". My specific concerns
were revealed when Frank Smith and Art Johnson walked the slopes
of 900-918 Salvador with Ron Chavarria and myself on October 4th,
1993. I find it curious that neither staff memeber carried a note
pad making notes of my specific concerns. Further, I retained the
services of G.A. Nichols and Associates to conduct a detailed
study which I submitted for your review. How much more specific
need I be? 1In spite of this, I will look forward to hearing from
Mr. Johnson so we may inspect those areas of concern.

For your information, I walked the slopes once again between 900-
918 Salvador on December 17th, 1993, video recording and thus
documenting the existing conditions after the December 14th, 1993
Nuisance Abatement Meeting. As evidenced in this video, we have
a much different picture, than yours, of the conditions on that
hillside. You commented at the December 14th, 1993 meeting "a lot
of progress had been made over the past several weeks, and the
conditions, therefore had improved". This video will substantiate
my concerns that these slopes remain to be an obvious threat to the
properties on Buena Suerte and Cayente.

As to the 1980 repair project, simply answer each of my questions
formerly posed: That is, was the 1980 project completed to the
plans and specifications, and was the project completed in ALL
PHASES? Were the following plans signed off? These plans are of
City Record..

1) Drainage System Plan

2) Irrigation Plan

3) Landscape Plan

4) The Grading Plan was signed off 7 years AFTER the project

completion, which remains curious to me.

I realize the project took place over 10 years ago. Regardless of
this time frame, I know the City maintains accurate records. By
reviewing these records, I assure you that an explanation for the
actions of the City staff for those years prior to your arrival at
your position as City Engineer will be ascertained.

In summary, we are in agreement of one thing, which is, "we have
a difference of opinion on what action should be taken and
apparently, we are still not in agreemment".

I’'m sure with our continued effort and communication, that we can
reach an agreement and resolve this matter.



CITY OF
SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, CITY ENGINEER
(714) 498-2533 FAX (714) 361-9376

December 16, 1993

Mr. Wayne A. Patterson
783 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, CA 92672

Subject: Your December 15, 1993 Letter Concerning Slopes Below 900 to 918 Avenida
Salvador

Dear Mr. Patterson:

This is in response to your letter of December 15, 1993 where you make certain assumptions
and insinuations concerning the Engineering Division and the City Engineer. Our staff has
done its best to interact with you on an honest and straight forward basis. Your suspicion
that I may have planned it so that you did not receive the mail in a timely manner is
absolutely untrue. When the hearing date was set, I sent you a letter a quickly as possible
because of your interest and concern about the situation on the slopes. The letter left our
office in a timely manner and I cannot explain why you did not receive it until

December 13th.

Our staff has not chosen to ignore what you call the "hazardous conditions that exist above
Avenida Buena Suerte and Cayente". Exception is also taken to your statement about being
"appalled that you failed to reinspect, in detail, the slope as you committed to do in our
October 28th telephone conversation”. Our Senior Construction Inspector, Art Johnson, did
do an inspection of the slopes and developed a list of specific items of specific concern that
needed to be dealt with by individual property owners. Letters were sent to those property
owners as well as nuisance abatement action initiated against the owners of 914 and 916

Avenida Salvador.

We realize that you and your wife have become increasingly frustrated over the past ten plus
years about the slopes above your home at 1213 Buena Suerte. We are trying to respond
to your concerns about the current situation and have tried to determine potential problem
areas on the slopes and make the property owners aware of them. Much progress has been
made by almost every property owner along Salvador. We have had a nuisance abatement
hearing for the two properties we believe to potentially pose the most problem to public

health and safety.

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio, Suite 100 San Clemente California 92673
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In order to address concerns, we must have specific items rather than general discussion in
order to deal with what may be serious problems. I will have Art Johnson contact you to
inspect areas of concern you have identified. In addition, you may want to submit written
documentation of specific serious areas of concern.

You also requested certain information concerning the 1980 repair project and marked some
paragraphs in your July 2, 1993 letter. As for the items in your letter, we have had a
discussion on them several times and letters have been written to you. The grading work
was done over ten years ago and the grading work was approved by the City. As for the
landscaping work, it was handled by a different department and that staff is no longer with
the City. As to whether the landscaping was an absolute requirement of the City at that
point in time, we have been able to find no documentation to state whether it was or was
not required. As I have also previously stated to you, even when I started working for the
City in late 1986 the City was not requiring landscaping as part of the work performed on
individual properties. The current City codes allow the City Engineer to require certain
types of erosion control as part of the grading permit. This code was adopted by the City
in 1982, well after this project was constructed. The City Engineer may require erosion
control landscaping as part of the grading permit. I cannot explain the actions of City staff
more than six years before I started working for the City. Apparently, City staff must have
been satisfied since we can find no record of any action being taken by the City.

As for your holding the City responsible for any further damage to your 1213 Avenida Buena
Suerte property, all of the property above yours is private property and the City has no
ownership that would contribute to any damage that could occur to your property.

The Engineering staff is proceeding with what it believes to be a reasonable action to
minimize the potential for further damage on the slopes. Our Engineering staff and you
have had a difference of opinion on what actions should be taken and apparently we are still

not in agreement.
Sincerely,

[0l & (i

William E. Cameron
City Engineer

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio, Suite 100 San Clemente California 92673
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cc:  Mike Parness, City Manager
James S. Holloway, Community Development Director
Michael L. Sorg, Public Works Director
Frank Smith, Senior Civil Engineer
Lynn Hughes, Marine Safety Captain
Jay Delcamp, Public Works Technician
Art Johnson, Senior Construction Inspector
File

c\letters\742.wec

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio, Suite 100 San Clemente California 92673



WAYNE A. PATTERSON
783 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, California 92672

December 15, 1993

Mr. William E. Cameron

City Engineer

City of San Clemente

910 Calle Negocio

San Clemente, California 92673

Dear Mr. Cameron:

Thank you for your December 8th letter informing me of the December
14th Nuisance Abatement Hearing. Your letter, however, was
delivered Monday December 13th, and was not opened by me until I
arrived home from work that evening. I suspect you may have
planned it that way, as six days for mail within the same city to
be delivered is questionable, especially since your December 13th
letter arrived December 14th.

In any event, your letter did not inform me that this would be my
only opportunity to present any evidence, information, and pictures
supporting my complaint regarding the properties at 914 and 916
Salvador. As I run my own business out of the area and received
less than 16 hours notice regarding this Hearing, I was unable to
attend. Consequently, my wife, Terry attended this Hearing ill-
prepared because she was not the photographer of the pictures
presented. As I took the pictures, I could give you detailed
explanations of each one.

In addition to my frustrations regarding this matter, I am appalled
that you choose to ignore the hazardous conditions that exist above
Avenida Buena Suerte and Cayente. I am also appalled that you
failed to reinspect, in detail, the slope as you committed to do
in our Octover 28th telephone conversation (documented by my
November 9th letter).

G. A. Nichol and Associates Geotechnical evaluation substantiates
my concerns. May I once again invite you and your staff to
physically walk the slopes, below Salvador so I may specifically
point out these areas which include clogged drains, loose,
uncompacted soil, debris, broken and cracked drains, etc. You
indicated to my wife, you were especially interested in locating
the clogged drains. Please let me know when I can show you and,
or your staff. In addition, when Frank Smith, Art Johnson and
myself walked the slope October 4th, there was also another

gentleman by the name of Ron Chavarria that accompanied me. He
might also be useful as a witness as he is in the construction



field, and quite knowledgeable (as documented in my October 26th
letter).

Apparently, you and your staff are satisfied with the conditions
of the slope repairs, for the exception of 914 Salvador, per your
Nuisance Abatement Hearing.

It is also apparent, that you and your staff want to ignore my
warnings of the hazardous conditions of the slope above my
property. As long as those conditions exist, and as you and your
staff remain derelict in enforcing City Code, I will continue to
hold the City responsible for any further damage to my 1213 Avenida
Buena Suerte property.

Furthermore, in numerous letters I have requested certain
information regarding the 1980 repair project (again enclosing a
copy of my July 2nd, 1993 letter, please respond to those
paragraphs as marked.) Mr. Cameron, you continue to ignore my
requests, as you do my warnings, placing the City in a very
vunerable position. I suggest you govern yourself wisely.

I will look forward to your timely response.

Yours truly,

ST A -
U; "(7*’”&""\"(—:&,20:;7\ .
L by

Wayne A. Patterson

Mr. Mike Parness, City Manager

Mr. James S. Holloway, Community Development Director
Mr. Michael Sorg, Public Works Director

Mr. Frank Smith, Senior Civil Engineer

Mr. Jay Delcamp, Public Works Technician

Mr. Art Johnson, Senior Construction Inspector

Mr. Lynn Hughes, Nuisance Abatement Hearings Officer



WAYNE A. PATTERSON
783 Avenue Salvador
San Clemente, California 92672

July 2, 1993

William E. Cameron

City Engineer

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE

100 Avenue Presidio

San Clemente, California 92672

Re: Slope Failures :
Hillside Bordered by Buena Suerte,

Salvador, Cayante, and Avenue San Juan

Dear Mr. Cameron:

Thank you for your letter of June 11, 1993, under cover of
which you transmitted the "Final Grading Release" for the
Neighborhood Alliance #2 slope repair.

We find it quite surprising that the "Final Grading Release"
was "signed off" by the City of San Clemente on September 4,
1987, when the grading was actually completed in early 1981. It

appears that the "Final Grading Release" was based upon Mr.
Holman's letter of February 9, 1981.

It is our understanding that the complete slope repair
project ("Project") required the following:

1. A Grading Plan;

2. A Drainage System Plan:;

3. An Irrigation Plan; and

4. A Landscape Plan.

Although the Grading Plan was signed off by the City, were
the remaining portions of the Project signed off by the City?

That is, was the Project complete in all phases?

Furthermore, once a permit is issued by the City for a



William E. Cameron
City Engineer

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE
July 2, 1993

Page Two

project and the project is commenced, is it not incumbent upon
the City of San Clemente to insure that it is completed in
accordance with all of the plans and specifications and the
permit which was issued for the project?

Your response to this letter within ten days will be greatly
appreciated.

Very truly yours,

WAYNE A. PATTERSON



CITY OF
SAN CLEMENTE

ENG]NEEIZING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, CITY ENGINEER
(714) 498-2533 FAX (714) 361-9376

December 13, 1993

Mr. Wayne A. Patterson
783 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, CA 92672

Subject: Slope Concerns - 900 to approximately 918 Avenida Salvador

Dear Mr. Patterson:

Thank you for your December 9, 1993 letter and copy of the November 2, 1993 G.A. Nichol
report. On December 8, 1993 a letter was sent informing you of a nuisance abatement
hearing for 914 and 916 Salvador on Tuesday, December 14, 1993 at 10:30 a.m. That letter
briefly describes the status of the situation. Ultimately, it is the responsibility of the property
owners to properly maintain and repair their slopes. The City may decide to initiate
nuisance abatement proceedings when there is a danger to public health and safety. That
is the reason the nuisance abatement hearing will be held December 14th for these two

properties.

If you have any further comments or questions, please feel free to contact my office.

Sincerely,

/dé/\&tu o {ﬂrz«zee%z

William E. Cameron
City Engineer

cc:  Mike Parness, City Manager
James S. Holloway, Community Development Director

Michael L. Sorg, Public Works Director
Frank Smith, Senior Civil Engineer

Jay Delcamp, Public Works Technician

Art Johnson, Senior Construction Inspector

c:\letters\741.wec

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio, Suite 100 San Clemente California 92673






Wayne A. Patterson
783 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, California 92672

v December 9, 1993

Mr. William E. Cameron
City Engineer

City of San Clemente

100 Avenue Presidio

San Clemente, California

Re: Your Letter to the Salvador Residents

Dear Mr. Cameron:

It has been over a month since your letter dated October 27, 1993
went out to the Avenida Salvador property owners. To date, I have
not received a copy of the follow-up letter you committed to write,
so I am assuming that the follow-up inspection of the hillside,
that you committed to make, has not been done, as well.

May I remind you the conditions have not improved on the slope area
above my Buena Suerte residence. I, therefore, find you and the
City of San Clemente negligent for not enforcing City Codes to
alleviate the hazard this area poses to my property after three
previous slides. I have followed the City’s outlined procedure for
filing a formal complaint, which you are aware, to no avail.

Interestingly enough, I clipped the enclosed copy of the San
Clemente Municipal Report received several weeks ago. It discusses
n"Code Enforcement®” and "Site inspections from Code Enforcement and
maintenance staff". oOn the same page it talks about "Repair and
Protection of Slopes", and discusses drainage from your property
should not be allowed to drain freely down slopes. Chapter 16A
{page 120.7) of the City Code under "Nuisances" descrlbes, water
run-off and erosion as potentially being injurious to public
health, safety, and welfare.

I feel, with the numerous letters I have written to you and others,
our phone conversations, completing all of the complaint forms for
each of the Avenida Salvador homeowners, physically walking the
hillside with City staff members, etc., I have exhausted every
avenue to alert you of the potential hazard which rests above my

Buena Suerte home.

I view of the above, let this correspondence serve as the
instrument for placing the City of San Clemente "ON NOTICE" for any
future damage that my 1213 Avenida Buena Suerte residence may
sustain due to your inaction 1n this matter.






San Clemente Newsline

WINTER 1993

SAN CLEMENTE MUNICIPAL REPORT

NEIGHBORHOOD PRIDE PROGRAM STARTS
FIVE-WEEK PROJECT

On October 27, 1993, the City Council approved the establish-
ment of a five-week Neighborhood Pride Community Services
Project headquartered at Max Berg Park. The project includes
four weekends of events and the provision of information and
services from a Police Services mobile unit located at the park
Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays between October 28 and
December 4, 1993.

Information and services from the mobile unit include:

e  Educational materials on nuisance, vehicle and parking
codes and ordinances

o  Acceptance of code enforcement and maintenance service
complaints from residents

¢  Site visits and inspections from code enforcement and

maintenance staff

Meetings with parent and resident groups

Recycling demonstrations and information

Bulky item pick-ups

Crime prevention information and services, including:

fingerprinting, bikelicensing, drugabuse and gang preven-

tion information, DARE videos, registration for CA.T.

(Combat Auto Theft)

o  Police Services Foot Patrols
Enhanced enforcement of penal codes, vehicle and parking
violations

City staff lead by Leslie Davis, Neighborhood Pride Coordinator,
(498-2533, ext. 3316) and Sargent Jim Thomas from Police
Services (361-8220) are available to answer any questions about
the five-week project and to work with residents to continue to
improve central city neighborhoods. Community Services
Officers, Jan Sener and Janet Dunford can also be called to
schedule Joint Neighborhood Watch/Neighborhood Pride meet-
ings, (361-8213 or 361-8386).

REPAIR AND PROTECTION OF SLOPES

Last winter's;storms damaged numerous slopes within the City.
Many property owners have repaired and relandscaped their
slopes. The City is reminding owners that there is not much
time left for them to take the necessary precautions to ensure
the stability of their property. Itis the property owners respon-
sibility to repair damaged slopes and ensure their property will
not sustain damage or cause damage to other properties.

City Engineering staff has prepared guidelines for repairing
damaged slopes and determining whether grading permits are
required. These guidelines can be obtained from the Engineer-
ing Division at 910 Calle Negocio, or by calling the Engineering
Division.

For those property owners who have not yet completed repairs,
City staff have the following suggestions:

1. Where significant slope damage has occurred, property
owners may want toretain a civil engineering firm, landscaping
company, construction contractor and/or geotechnical firm to
prepare plans and perform repair work.

2. All barren slopes should have erosion control provided
whether through landscaping, hydroseeding or a material simi-
lar to jute matting. Erosion control devices can beinstalled such
as sand bags, drainage pipes and concrete ditches.

3. For those property owners who cannot complete slope
repairs before the winter rains, consideration may be given to
filling cracks to prevent water penetration and/or covering the
slopes with plastic sheeting.

4. All property owners should clean and maintain terrace and
down drains, clean all catch basins, flush outall on-site drainage
systems, and connect roof drains to drainage systems flowing to
the street or piped to an acceptable outlet. Drainage from
building pads, roofs and yards should not be allowed to drain
freely down the slope.

5. Property owners may want to consider obtaining emergency
supplies such as sand bags, sand, tires, stakes, plastic sheeting,
etc. in advance of the winter rains. Most of these itemns can be
obtained from a building supply store.

If you need assistance or have any questions, please contact the
Engineering Division at (714) 498-2533, ext. 3416 or at 910
Calle Negocio.

SAN CLEMENTE 11




" G.A. Nicoll

and Associates, Inc.

November 2, 1993
Project 4860-05

Mr. Wayne A. Patterson
783 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, California 92672

Subject:

Site Evaluation of Hillside Slopes Above
1213 Avenida Buena Suerte and Below the
Addresses of 900-918 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, California

Dear Mr. Patterson:

1. INTRODUCTION

We have performed a geotechnical evaluation of the subject
real properties, as you have requested, with respect to:

a)

b)

c)

The cause of the slope failures of the hillside slope
above 1213 Avenida Buena Suerte during the January
1993 rains;

Identifying present conditions of the slope areas which
could result in future hillside slope failures;

To make recommendations with respect to the
elimination of adverse conditions on the slope area
which could result in future slope failures.

2. OBSERVATIONS

a)

The project site is located at 1213 Avenida Buena
Suerte in the City of San Clemente, California
("Buena Suerte Site"). The improvements on the
Buena Suerte Site consist of a two-story single family
dwelling with an attached side-winder garage on a
pad which rises about 6+ feet above the street. In
the rear of the Buena Suerte Site, there exists a
6-foot wall at the toe of a 150+ foot west-facing
ascending slope with an average gradient of 1.5:1
(horizontal:vertical). Another partial retaining wall
exists on the slope approximately 40+ feet above the
lower wall. The slope ascends for a height of 110+
feet to residential pads located on Avenida Salvador.
Located on these pads are single family dwellings
("Salvador Residences").

Geologic and Soil Engineers
17241 Murphy Avenue, Irvine, CA 92714-5917 (714) 250-9111, FAX (714) 250-7411




Mr. Wayne A. Patterson
November 2, 1993

Project 4860-05

Page 2

b)

c)

d)

e)

g)

h)

The Salvador Residences which affect the slope bear the addresses of
900 through 918.

The Salvador Residences are situated below street level on
Avenida Salvador.

The slope below each of the Salvador Residences, 900 through 918,
faces west and descends approximately 110+ feet to the property lines
of residences on Buena Suerte, including the Buena Suerte Site
("Salvador Slope"). The Salvador Slope contains three concrete V-ditch
drains running horizontally across the entire Salvador Slope,
approximately equally spaced. There are a number of concrete
downdrains running vertically on the Salvador Slope. The vertical
and horizontal drains intersect at various points, constituting the
Salvador Slope drain system. There are three concrete V-ditch drains
which are above the Buena Suerte Site. The basic drain system for
the Salvador Slope funnels into the main outlet which is directly
above the Buena Suerte Site. This outlet consists of a 18-inch drain
which descends underground to the Buena Suerte Site and empties
into a V-ditch on the Buena Suerte Site.

It appears that the basic drain system for the Salvador Slope is for
the purpose of draining the water accumulating on the Salvador
Residences and contiguous areas in that the Salvador Residences sit
below Avenida Salvador itself and there is no apparent means of
draining the water from the residences and contiguous areas to the
street gutters on Avenida Salvador.

In addition to visually inspecting the Buena Suerte Site, we also
inspected the Salvador Slope and numerous photographs of the
Salvador Slope and the Buena Suerte Site taken shortly after the
January 1993 slope failure.

During our on-site inspection, we also observed that the Salvador
Slope contained considerable debris consisting of loose and
uncompacted soil. Additionally, we found clogged drains and little
deep-rooting vegetation.

During our site inspection, we observed that some of the Salvador
Residences lacked proper installation of gutters and downspouts. The
residences at 906 and 908 do not have any gutters or downspouts
whatsoever. The residence at 910 has a partial gutter system, but
this is in disrepair and downspouts are missing.



Mr. Wayne A. Patterson
November 2, 1993

Project 4860-05
Page 3

i)

h))

k)

D

During our inspection, we observed that dirt and debris create an
obstruction which would restrict the proper flow of water into the
main drain described in Paragraph d) above.

All of the Salvador Residence slopes have an effect on the water flow
onto the Buena Suerte Site in that a common drain system is utilized.
Those Salvador Residences which have the most significant effect on
the Buena Suerte Site are at 908, 910, 912, and 914.

Some of the Salvador Residences and slopes have been repaired, with
the exceptions being 904, 914, and 916. These unrepaired properties
present an existing hazard which could result in slope failure and
further damage to the Buena Suerte Site during the rainy season.

It is noted that the repair effort at 910 Avenida Salvador has been
attempted with railroad tie material. This is not a recommended
method of repair. Not being aware of the depth of the vertical tie,
or if it is encased in concrete, the system appears to be inadequate
and is leaning away from the slope as if in a failure mode at this
time. It appears that no effort has been made at 910 Avenida
Salvador to complete the repair to the toe of the slope property. It
further appears that 912 Avenida Salvador has been cosmetically
repaired. However, there has been no method to retain this area
when compaction is questionable. Also, repairs are not completed to
the toe of the slope at 912 Avenida Salvador. 914 Avenida Salvador
has not been repaired at all and poses an extreme hazard to the
Buena Suerte Site and other properties below. This portion of the
slope is full of weeds, and therefore, it is difficult to determine the
extent of the damage to the slope. However, there are clogged drains,
loose and uncompacted soil, and no deep-rooting vegetation on this
portion of the slope.

3. CONCLUSIONS

a)

The damage to the Buena Suerte Site was as a result of a slope
failure which was caused by obstructions in the drain system on the
Salvador Slope, inadequate drainage on the Salvador Slope, extraneous
debris on the Salvador Slope, improperly maintained drains on the
Salvador Slope, and the non-existence of erosion-control vegetation on
the Salvador Slope, which was further exacerbated by an
overabundance of water from the Salvador Residences which cascaded
down the slope rather than being channeled to and deposited in the
street gutters on Avenida Salvador itself.



Mr. Wayne A. Patterson
November 2, 1993

Project 4860-05
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b)

c)

d)

Ve

In addition to the damage caused to the rear slope of the Buena
Suerte Site, there was damage to the slab-on-grade of the garage of
the Buena Suerte Site as a result of the heaving of the expansive
subgrade soils. We understand that during the heavy rains the water
cascaded down the slope and ponded near the garage due to the
improper drainage conditions. The water infiltration into the subgrade
soils may have caused the garage floor of the Buena Suerte Site to
raise at the center. This cracking pattern we regard as expansive soil
aggravated by excessive moisture. A horizontal crack was also
observed in the garage foundation. We suggest that these cracks to
be patched up and monitored for any future damage. In addition, we
have observed the slab is pushing the vertical columns upward
causing pressure onto the upper structure of the garage.

Any blockage or obstruction in the drain system will result in water
exiting the drain system and cascading down the slope, causing
damage to the slope and resulting in a possible slope failure.

The gross stability of the entire slope cannot be evaluated without
detailed exploration, laboratory testing, and a slope stability analysis.
If requested, we will be pleased to submit a proposal for these
geotechnical services.

RECOMMENDATIONS

In order to prevent future slope failures, we recommend:

a)

b)

c)

d)

That all loose debris and uncompacted soil from the entire Salvador
Slope be removed;

That the existing drainage system on the Salvador Slope be
completely cleaned and a regular maintenance system established to
eliminate possible clogging of all drains;

The installation of proper deep-rooting vegetation on the entire slope
and a proper irrigation system for the vegetation; and

The installation, refurbishment, and cleaning of rain gutters and
downspouts on the Salvador Residences in order to channel rainwater
on the residences to the gutters on Avenida Salvador and thereby
preventing the excess rainwater from the residences from cascading

down the slope.
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e) There is a question whether the drainage system on the Salvador
Slope is adequate in view of the fact that it appears that the drain
system is for the purpose of draining all water from the Salvador
Residences and contiguous areas. In this respect, we recommend a
hydrologist’s inspection and evaluation.

The opportunity to be of service is sincerely appreciated. If you have any
questions or if we can be of further assistance, please call.

Very truly yours,
G. A. NICOLL AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

N

erald A. Nicoll Mohan B. Upasani
President Vice President, Engineering
CEG 34 RCE 41196
(Exp. June 30, 1994) (Exp. March 31, 1995)

GAN/MBU:cs



Wayne A. Patterson
783 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, California 92672

December 9, 1993

Mr. William E. Cameron
City Engineer

City of San Clemente

100 Avenue Presidio

San Clemente, California

Re: Your Letter to the Salvador Residents
Dear Mr. Cameron:

It has been over a month since your letter dated October 27, 1993
went out to the Avenida Salvador property owners. To date, I have
not received a copy of the follow-up letter you committed to write,
so I am assuming that the follow-up inspection of the hillside,
that you committed to make, has not been done, as well.

May I remind you the conditions have not improved on the slope area
above my Buena Suerte residence. I, therefore, find you and the
City of San Clemente negligent for not enforcing City Codes to
alleviate the hazard this area poses to my property after three
previous slides. I have followed the City’s outlined procedure for
filing a formal complaint, which you are aware, to no avail.

Interestingly enough, I clipped the enclosed copy of the San
Clemente Municipal Report received several weeks ago. It discusses
"Code Enforcement®™ and "Site inspections from Code Enforcement and
maintenance staff". On the same page it talks about "Repair and
Protection of Slopes"™, and discusses drainage from your property
should not be allowed to drain freely down slopes. Chapter 16A
{page 120.7) of the City Code under "Nuisances" describes, water
run-off and erosion as potentially being injurious to public
health, safety, and welfare.

I feel, with the numerous letters I have written to you and others,
our phone conversations, completing all of the complaint forms for
each of the Avenida Salvador homeowners, physically walking the
hillside with City staff members, etc., I have exhausted every
avenue to alert you of the potential hazard which rests above my
Buena Suerte home.

I view of the above, 1let this correspondence serve as the
instrument for placing the City of San Clemente "ON NOTICE"™ for any
future damage that my 1213 Avenida Buena Suerte residence may
sustain due to your inaction in this matter.






San Clemente Newsline

SAN CLEMENTE MUNICIPAL REPORT

WINTER 1993

NEIGHBORHOOD PRIDE PROGRAM STARTS
FIVE-WEEK PROJECT

On October 27, 1993, the City Council approved the establish-
ment of a five-week Neighborhood Pride Community Services
Project headquartered at Max Berg Park. The project includes
four weekends of events and the provision of information and
services from a Police Services mobile unit located at the park
Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays between October 28 and
December 4, 1993.

Information and services from the mobile unit include:

¢  Educational materials on nuisance, vehicle and parking
codes and ordinances

¢ Acceptance of code enforcement and maintenance service
complaints from residents

e Site visits and inspections from code enforcement and

maintenance staff

Meetings with parent and resident groups

Recycling demonstrations and information

Bulky item pick-ups

Crime prevention information and services, including:

fingerprinting, bike licensing, drug abuse and gang preven-

tion information, DARE videos, registration for C.A.T.

(Combat Auto Theft)

Police Services Foot Patrols

Enhanced enforcement of penal codes, vehicle and parking

violations

City staff lead by Leslie Davis, Neighborhood Pride Coordinator,
(498-2533, ext. 3316) and Sargent Jim Thomas from Police
Services (361-8220) are available to answer any questions about
the five-week project and to work with residents to continue to
improve central city neighborhoods. Community Services
Officers, Jan Sener and Janet Dunford can also be called to
schedule Joint Neighborhood Watch/Neighborhood Pride meet-
ings, (361-8213 or 361-8386).

REPAIR AND PROTECTION OF SLOPES

Last winter’s storms damaged numerous slopes within the City.
Many property owners have repaired and relandscaped their
slopes. The City is reminding owners that there is not much
time left for them to take the necessary precautions to ensure
the stability of their property. Itis the property owners respon-
sibility to repair damaged slopes and ensure their property will
not sustain damage or cause damage to other properties.

City Engineering staff has prepared guidelines for repairing
damaged slopes and determining whether grading permits are
required. These guidelines can be obtained from the Engineer-
ing Division at 91¢ Calle Negocio, or by calling the Engineering
Division.

For those property owners who have not yet completed repairs,
City staff have the following suggestions:

1. Where significant slope damage has occurred, property
owners may want o retaina civil engineering firm, landscaping
company, construction contractor and/or geotechnical firm to
prepare plans and perform repair work.

2. All barren slopes should have erosion control provided
whether through landscaping, hydroseeding or a material simi-
lar tojute matting. Erosion control devices can be installed such
as sand bags, drainage pipes and concrete ditches.

3. For those property owners who cannot complete slope
repairs before the winter rains, consideration may be given to
filling cracks to prevent water penetration and/or covering the
slopes with plastic sheeting.

4. All property owners should clean and maintain terrace and
down drains, clean all catch basins, flush out all on-site drainage
systems, and connect roof drains to drainage systems flowing to
the street or piped to an acceptable outlet. Drainage from
building pads, roofs and yards should not be allowed to drain
freely down the slope.

5. Property owners maywant to consider obtaining emergency
supplies such as sand bags, sand, tires, stakes, plastic sheeting,
etc. in advance of the winter rains. Most of these items can be
obtained from a building supply store.

If you need assistance or have any questions, please contact the
Engineering Division at (714) 498-2533, ext. 3416 or at 910
Calle Negocio.

SAN CLEMENTE 11




" G.A. Nicoll

and Associates, Inc.

November 2, 1993
Project 4860-05

Mr. Wayne A. Patterson
783 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, California 92672

Subject:

Site Evaluation of Hillside Slopes Above
1213 Avenida Buena Suerte and Below the
Addresses of 900-918 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, California

Dear Mr. Patterson:

1. INTRODUCTION

We have performed a geotechnical evaluation of the subject
real properties, as you have requested, with respect to:

a)

b)

c)

The cause of the slope failures of the hillside slope
above 1213 Avenida Buena Suerte during the January
19983 rains;

Identifying present conditions of the slope areas which
could result in future hillside slope failures;

To make recommendations with respect to the
elimination of adverse conditions on the slope area
which could result in future slope failures.

2. OBSERVATIONS

a)

The project site is located at 1213 Avenida Buena
Suerte in the City of San Clemente, California
("Buena Suerte Site"). The improvements on the
Buena Suerte Site consist of a two-story single family
dwelling with an attached side-winder garage on a
pad which rises about 6+ feet above the street. In
the rear of the Buena Suerte Site, there exists a
6-foot wall at the toe of a 150+ foot west-facing
ascending slope with an average gradient of 1.5:1
(horizontal:vertical). Another partial retaining wall
exists on the slope approximately 40+ feet above the
lower wall. The slope ascends for a height of 110+
feet to residential pads located on Avenida Salvador.
Located on these pads are single family dwellings
("Salvador Residences").

Geologic and Soil Engineers
17241 Murphy Avenue, irvine, CA 92714-5917 (714) 250-9111, FAX (714) 250-7411
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b)

c)

d)

e)

g)

h)

The Salvador Residences which affect the slope bear the addresses of
900 through 918.

The Salvador Residences are situated below street level on
Avenida Salvador.

The slope below each of the Salvador Residences, 900 through 918,
faces west and descends approximately 110+ feet to the property lines
of residences on Buena Suerte, including the Buena Suerte Site
("Salvador Slope"). The Salvador Slope contains three concrete V-ditch
drains running horizontally across the entire Salvador Slope,
approximately equally spaced. There are a number of concrete
downdrains running vertically on the Salvador Slope. The vertical
and horizontal drains intersect at various points, constituting the
Salvador Slope drain system. There are three concrete V-ditch drains
which are above the Buena Suerte Site. The basic drain system for
the Salvador Slope funnels into the main outlet which is directly

It appears that the basic drain system for the Salvador Slope is for
the purpose of draining the water accumulating on the Salvador
Residences and contiguous areas in that the Salvador Residences sit
below Avenida Salvador itself and there is no apparent means of
draining the water from the residences and contiguous areas to the
street gutters on Avenida Salvador.

In addition to visually inspecting the Buena Suerte Site, we also
inspected the Salvador Slope and numerous photographs of the
Salvador Slope and the Buena Suerte Site taken shortly after the
January 1993 slope failure.

During our on-site inspection, we also observed that the Salvador
Slope contained considerable debris consisting of loose and
uncompacted soil. Additionally, we found clogged drains and little
deep-rooting vegetation.

During our site inspection, we observed that some of the Salvador
Residences lacked proper installation of gutters and downspouts. The
residences at 906 and 908 do not have any gutters or downspouts
whatsoever. The residence at 910 has a partial gutter system, but
this is in disrepair and downspouts are missing.
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1)

j)

k)

1)

During our inspection, we observed that dirt and debris create an
obstruction which would restrict the proper flow of water into the
main drain described in Paragraph d) above.

All of the Salvador Residence slopes have an effect on the water flow
onto the Buena Suerte Site in that a common drain system is utilized.
Those Salvador Residences which have the most significant effect on
the Buena Suerte Site are at 908, 910, 912, and 914.

Some of the Salvador Residences and slopes have been repaired, with
the exceptions being 904, 914, and 916. These unrepaired properties
present an existing hazard which could result in slope failure and
further damage to the Buena Suerte Site during the rainy season.

It is noted that the repair effort at 910 Avenida Salvador has been
attempted with railroad tie material. This is not a recommended
method of repair. Not being aware of the depth of the vertical tie,
or if it is encased in concrete, the system appears to be inadequate
and is leaning away from the slope as if in a failure mode at this
time. It appears that no effort has been made at 910 Avenida
Salvador to complete the repair to the toe of the slope property. It
further appears that 912 Avenida Salvador has been cosmetically
repaired. However, there has been no method to retain this area
when compaction is questionable. Also, repairs are not completed to
the toe of the slope at 912 Avenida Salvador. 914 Avenida Salvador
has not been repaired at all and poses an extreme hazard to the
Buena Suerte Site and other properties below. This portion of the
slope is full of weeds, and therefore, it is difficult to determine the
extent of the damage to the slope. However, there are clogged drains,
loose and uncompacted soil, and no deep-rooting vegetation on this
portion of the slope.

3. CONCLUSIONS

a)

The damage to the Buena Suerte Site was as a result of a slope
failure which was caused by obstructions in the drain system on the
Salvador Slope, inadequate drainage on the Salvador Slope, extraneous
debris on the Salvador Slope, improperly maintained drains on the
Salvador Slope, and the non-existence of erosion-control vegetation on
the Salvador Slope, which was further exacerbated by an
overabundance of water from the Salvador Residences which cascaded
down the slope rather than being channeled to and deposited in the
street gutters on Avenida Salvador itself
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b) In addition to the damage caused to the rear slope of the Buena
Suerte Site, there was damage to the slab-on-grade of the garage of
the Buena Suerte Site as a result of the heaving of the expansive
subgrade soils. We understand that during the heavy rains the water
cascaded down the slope and ponded near the garage due to the
improper drainage conditions. The water infiltration into the subgrade
soils may have caused the garage floor of the Buena Suerte Site to
raise at the center. This cracking pattern we regard as expansive soil
aggravated by excessive moisture. A horizontal crack was also
observed in the garage foundation. We suggest that these cracks to
be patched up and monitored for any future damage. In addition, we
have observed the slab is pushing the vertical columns upward
causing pressure onto the upper structure of the garage.

c) Any blockage or obstruction in the drain system will result in water
exiting the drain system and cascading down the slope, causing
damage to the slope and resulting in a possible slope failure.

d) The gross stability of the entire slope cannot be evaluated without
detailed exploration, laboratory testing, and a slope stability analysis.
If requested, we will be pleased to submit a proposal for these
geotechnical services.

RECOMMENDATIONS

In order to prevent future slope failures, we recommend:

a) That all loose debris and uncompacted soil from the entire Salvador
Slope be removed;

b) That the existing drainage system on the Salvador Slope be
completely cleaned and a regular maintenance system established to
eliminate possible clogging of all drains;

c) The installation of proper deep-rooting vegetation on the entire slope
and a proper irrigation system for the vegetation; and

d) The installation, refurbishment, and cleaning of rain gutters and
downspouts on the Salvador Residences in order to channel rainwater
on the residences to the gutters on Avenida Salvador and thereby
preventing the excess rainwater from the residences from cascading
down the slope.
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e) There is a question whether the drainage system on the Salvador
Slope is adequate in view of the fact that it appears that the drain
system is for the purpose of draining all water from the Salvador
Residences and contiguous areas. In this respect, we recommend a
hydrologist’s inspection and evaluation.

The opportunity to be of service is sincerely appreciated. If you have an:
questions or if we can be of further assistance, please call.

Very truly yours,

G. A. NICOLL AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

N

erald A. Nicoll Mohan B. Upasani
President Vice President, Engineering
CEG 34 RCE 41196
(Exp. June 30, 1994) (Exp. March 31, 1995)

GAN/MBU:cs




CITY OF
SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, CITY ENGINEER
(714) 498-2533 FAX (714) 361-9376

December 8, 1993

Mr. Wayne A. Patterson
783 Avenue Salvador
San Clemente, CA 92672

Subject: 900 Block of Salvador Slope Concerns

Dear Mr. Patterson:

This is to inform you that Engineering Division staff have sent another letter to property
owners who have not completed repairs to their slopes. We are scheduling a nuisance
abatement hearing in the City Council Chambers at 10:30 a.m. on December 14, 1993 for
914 and 916 Avenida Salvador. A request will be made of the City Council at their
December 15th meeting to approve $10,000 for temporary repairs at these two addresses
if the property owners fail to make satisfactory progress. In the meantime, if you should
have any questions, please feel free to contact Frank Smith.

Sincerely,

lfthoao. & nondy.

William E. Cameron
City Engineer

cc:  Frank Smith, Senior Civil Engineer
Art Johnson, Senior Construction Inspector
File

c:\letters\740.wec

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio, Suite 100 San Clemente California 92673



Crty oF SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING
November 3, 1993

To: Frank Smith, Senior Civil Engineer
Art Johnson, Senior Construction Inspector
Benjamin R. Villa, Assistant Engineer
FROM: William E. Cameron, City Engineer ‘-\,\:W-
SUBJECT: Neighborhood Alliance Slopes, 900-918 Salvador

COPIES: File 11.12

Attached is a November 3, 1993 memo to the City Manager concerning the Neighborhood
Alliance slopes from 900-918 Salvador. A staff meeting is scheduled for 1:30 p.m.
Wednesday, November 10, 1993 to discuss the Neighborhood Alliance situation and other
properties in the City where we may need to start a nuisance abatement process. I would
like Development and Inspection staff to review our records and complaints to provide a
listing of areas we believe may constitute a hazard to public safety. A report is being
prepared by Building and Engineering Division staff for the City Manager and the City
Council that will identify areas where the City may want to start nuisance abatement
proceedings. As for the definition of public safety, initially it is to be considered situations
where public right-of-ways, facilities, etc. may be at significant risk or where a slope
instability problem may affect more than just the property it is located on. Three specific
examples are:

1. Neighborhood Alliance slopes - these slopes are about 150 feet high and involve
several properties above and below that could be damaged if proper repairs and
maintenance work is not performed.

2. 407 Arlena - this situation could affect houses on both sides of 407 Arlena as well as
impact the public right-of-way below if a major failure occurs.

3. Cristianita Pageant Site - there is a significant potential for mud flows this winter
that will affect homes and storm drains below the pageant site.

We also need to provide, if possible, ball park estimates of repair costs or winterization costs
depending upon the level of effort that the City may wish to perform if it does go through
the nuisance abatement procedure and the property owners do not comply with the order
given by the City.

As for the Neighborhood Alliance and Wayne Patterson situation, Inspection staff needs to
provide more detailed information on what repairs, winterization, etc. need to be performed
on specific properties within the Neighborhood Alliance area so that letters can be sent to



Neighborhood Alliance Slopes Page 2

property owners listing specific items needing attention. Also, notes should be taken about
our opinions of Mr. Patterson’s concerns that are listed in my November 3, 1993 memo to
the City Manager.

In addition, Mr. Patterson is still going to pursue issues in his earlier letters and conversa-
tions with us. I would like to have staff prepare final responses to some of his claims
concerning the grading, landscaping and irrigation completed. If we do not have the answer,
state it that way. Also, Development staff needs to make copies of plans, permits, etc. for
Mr. Patterson on the previously performed repairs that he will pay for.

c:\memos\338.wec



Crty oF SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING
November 3, 1993

To: Mike Parness, City Manager
FRrROM: William E. Cameron, City Engineer Wg"[if A
SUBJECT: Neighborhood Alliance Slopes 900 to 918 Salvador
COPIES: Michael L. Sorg, Public Works Director

Frank Smith, Senior Civil Engineer

Trang Huynh, Building Official

Art Johnson, Senior Construction Inspector
File 11.12

This is a summary of events on October 28, 1993, concerning Mr. Patterson’s October 26,
1993 letter, my conversation with you, a conversation with Engineering Staff and one with
Wayne Patterson. As for our discussions about the situation, I talked to Jeff Oderman today
to determine what exposure the City might have if it performed any maintenance or
rehabilitation work on the neighborhood alliance slopes. It is Jeff’s opinion that the City has
no liability for performing interim or permanent repairs. He suggested we document with
photos, etc. any work we do so that we can later prove our efforts did not contribute to
some future problem. This obviously would not preclude a property owner from suing us
later if a problem does occur.

Other issues are that we are talking mainly about maintenance type work and not a
complete fix of the slope. When it rains during the winter, there will need to be continued
efforts to keep the "V" ditches cleaned. Also, the City has no money budgeted for nuisance
abatement. You requested that Engineering Staff look at other areas where we should
consider taking action, prioritizing them and estimating the cost. By copy of this memo, I
am requesting that Frank Smith provide me a list of other property that might be
appropriate for the nuisance abatement process. There are situations where future failures
could affect other properties or public facilities.

As for the statements that Mr. Patterson quoted our staff on in the second paragraph, both
Frank Smith and Art Johnson said that they did not make these exact statements or they
were taken out of context. Frank says that he might have stated that it was a public
nuisance, but the bottom line was that there was probably no way the City would declare a
public nuisance. He told Mr. Patterson that the best we could do would be writing another
letter similar to Art Johnson’s in 1991. Frank emphasized that it would not be a strong
letter. As for his quote of Art Johnson, Art had indicated that we almost had to take an
older couple out of the house when the mud was flowing. Art believes that he had a general
conversation that was taken out of context.
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When I talked to Wayne Patterson on October 28, it was mentioned that our staff believed
they did not make these exact statements and that some of the information could have been
taken out of context. He disagreed. I informed Mr. Patterson that only the Building
Official, City Engineer and Fire Marshal would be recommending condemnation, but that
we were considering having people leave one of the homes because of the mud flows that
were occurring during the storm. This was in case it got worse during that specific point in
time. Mr. Patterson was unwilling to accept this explanation. The conversation took a more
positive direction when Mr. Patterson was asked to address his specific concerns. They are:

1.

The homes from 900 to 918 Salvador are below street grade. Water comes down the
slope. The houses do not have downspouts and gutters.

That in 1980, when repairs were made, the slope was not completed. He has no
problem with the grading. He claims that the owners did not do the landscaping and
irrigation in accordance with plans and specifications. The landscaping work done
was shoddy.

He wanted more action taken on the recommendations made in Art Johnson’s 1991
letter to the property owners. Apparently, some property owners were dumping
unsuitable materials on the slopes, not maintaining their ditches and did not have
adequate landscaping in Mr. Patterson’s opinion.

There has been a lot of dirt rearranged and hand-compacted. Some attempts were
made to build retaining walls with railroad ties at 910 Salvador. Railroad ties have
too much weight and are not approved as a repair method by the City. I informed
him that we did not issue permits on any of the work currently being performed by
the property owner and that there was no prohibition of railroad ties for non-
permitted work.

Mr. Patterson claimed that grading permits were required because over 50 yards of
earth was imported or exported by property owners. I told him that we did not have
any information on his claim.

There is loose debris and trash at the toe of some property owner’s slopes that needs
to be removed. Our staff agrees that the material needs to be removed so that it
does not clog the drain or wash down to other properties.

At 910 and 912 Salvador, directly above him, the property owner repaired the largest
portion of the slopes, except the lower 30 to 40 feet. These areas need to be

repaired and cleaned up.
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Mr. Patterson claims that we have not been responsive to his letters and concerns. He was
informed that our staff has spent significant amount of time over the past nine months
reviewing his requests, claim, etc. We have also responded orally and I wrote him a letter
dated June 11, 1993. He is unhappy with my letter because it lacks the specifics he wants,
plus the action he wants the City to take. I told him he was fortunate to get the information
he did have since the City’s records were not that good back in 1980. Fortunately, Art
Johnson was here when that work was performed and knew what had gone on during that
time period. Mr. Patterson was also informed that the City’s current Grading Ordinance did
not take effect until 1982, which was after the original neighborhood alliance work was
performed. As for his claims about landscaping requirements and the property owners not
meeting those requirements, I will have Art Johnson review our records and ordinances from
that period of time. When I started with the City in 1986, the City was not always requiring
landscaping of slopes immediately in areas that were mass graded. We will try to find out
what the City’s practice was concerning landscaping requirements in 1980. In 1986, the City
was not even requiring bonds for completion of landscaping so it is questionable that the
City was requiring landscaping when grading permits were issued in 1980.

Mr. Patterson has requested that we provide him with copies of all plans, permits, etc. and
that he will pay for them. We will provide him with that information and then meet with
him, as appropriate, to discuss specifics.

He seemed somewhat satisfied by the end of our telephone conversation. We will probably
be meeting with him or writing him one final letter shortly.

By copy of this letter I am also requesting that Frank and Art provide a list of specific
repairs that need to be done on individual properties so that another letter can be sent to

the property owners next week.

WEC:vld

c:\memos\336.wec



Crty oF SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING
November 3, 1993

To: Mike Parness, City Manager
FROM: William E. Cameron, City Engineer Wg"f% v
SUBJECT: Neighborhood Alliance Slopes 900 to 918 Salvador
COPIES: Michael L. Sorg, Public Works Director

Frank Smith, Senior Civil Engineer

Trang Huynh, Building Official

Art Johnson, Senior Construction Inspector
File 11.12

This is a summary of events on October 28, 1993, concerning Mr. Patterson’s October 26,
1993 letter, my conversation with you, a conversation with Engineering Staff and one with
Wayne Patterson. As for our discussions about the situation, I talked to Jeff Oderman today
to determine what exposure the City might have if it performed any maintenance or
rehabilitation work on the neighborhood alliance slopes. It is Jeff’s opinion that the City has
no liability for performing interim or permanent repairs. He suggested we document with
photos, etc. any work we do so that we can later prove our efforts did not contribute to
some future problem. This obviously would not preclude a property owner from suing us
later if a problem does occur.

Other issues are that we are talking mainly about maintenance type work and not a
complete fix of the slope. When it rains during the winter, there will need to be continued
efforts to keep the "V" ditches cleaned. Also, the City has no money budgeted for nuisance
abatement. You requested that Engineering Staff look at other areas where we should
consider taking action, prioritizing them and estimating the cost. By copy of this memo, I
am requesting that Frank Smith provide me a list of other property that might be
appropriate for the nuisance abatement process. There are situations where future failures
could affect other properties or public facilities.

As for the statements that Mr. Patterson quoted our staff on in the second paragraph, both
Frank Smith and Art Johnson said that they did not make these exact statements or they
were taken out of context. Frank says that he might have stated that it was a public
nuisance, but the bottom line was that there was probably no way the City would declare a
public nuisance. He told Mr. Patterson that the best we could do would be writing another
letter similar to Art Johnson’s in 1991. Frank emphasized that it would not be a strong
letter. As for his quote of Art Johnson, Art had indicated that we almost had to take an
older couple out of the house when the mud was flowing. Art believes that he had a general
conversation that was taken out of context.
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When [ talked to Wayne Patterson on October 28, it was mentioned that our staff believed
they did not make these exact statements and that some of the information could have been
taken out of context. He disagreed. I informed Mr. Patterson that only the Building
Official, City Engineer and Fire Marshal would be recommending condemnation, but that
we were considering having people leave one of the homes because of the mud flows that
were occurring during the storm. This was in case it got worse during that specific point in
time. Mr. Patterson was unwilling to accept this explanation. The conversation took a more
positive direction when Mr. Patterson was asked to address his specific concerns. They are:

1.

The homes from 900 to 918 Salvador are below street grade. Water comes down the
slope. The houses do not have downspouts and gutters.

That in 1980, when repairs were made, the slope was not completed. He has no
problem with the grading. He claims that the owners did not do the landscaping and
irrigation in accordance with plans and specifications. The landscaping work done

was shoddy.

He wanted more action taken on the recommendations made in Art Johnson’s 1991

letter to the property owners. Apparently, some property owners were dumping
unsuitable materials on the slopes, not maintaining their ditches and did not have

adequate landscaping in Mr. Patterson’s opinion.

There has been a lot of dirt rearranged and hand-compacted. Some attempts were
made to build retaining walls with railroad ties at 910 Salvador. Railroad ties have
too much weight and are not approved as a repair method by the City. I informed
him that we did not issue permits on any of the work currently being performed by
the property owner and that there was no prohibition of railroad ties for non-
permitted work.

Mr. Patterson claimed that grading permits were required because over 50 yards of
earth was imported or exported by property owners. I told him that we did not have
any information on his claim.

There is loose debris and trash at the toe of some property owner’s slopes that needs
to be removed. Our staff agrees that the material needs to be removed so that it
does not clog the drain or wash down to other properties.

At 910 and 912 Salvador, directly above him, the property owner repaired the largest
portion of the slopes, except the lower 30 to 40 feet. These areas need to be

repaired and cleaned up.
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Mr. Patterson claims that we have not been responsive to his letters and concerns. He was
informed that our staff has spent significant amount of time over the past nine months
reviewing his requests, claim, etc. We have also responded orally and I wrote him a letter
dated June 11, 1993. He is unhappy with my letter because it lacks the specifics he wants,
plus the action he wants the City to take. I told him he was fortunate to get the information
he did have since the City’s records were not that good back in 1980. Fortunately, Art
Johnson was here when that work was performed and knew what had gone on during that
time period. Mr. Patterson was also informed that the City’s current Grading Ordinance did
not take effect until 1982, which was after the original neighborhood alliance work was
performed. As for his claims about landscaping requirements and the property owners not
meeting those requirements, I will have Art Johnson review our records and ordinances from
that period of time. When I started with the City in 1986, the City was not always requiring
landscaping of slopes immediately in areas that were mass graded. We will try to find out
what the City’s practice was concerning landscaping requirements in 1980. In 1986, the City
was not even requiring bonds for completion of landscaping so it is questionable that the
City was requiring landscaping when grading permits were issued in 1980.

Mr. Patterson has requested that we provide him with copies of all plans, permits, etc. and
that he will pay for them. We will provide him with that information and then meet with

him, as appropriate, to discuss specifics.

He seemed somewhat satisfied by the end of our telephone conversation. We will probably
be meeting with him or writing him one final letter shortly.

By copy of this letter I am also requesting that Frank and Art provide a list of specific
repairs that need to be done on individual properties so that another letter can be sent to
the property owners next week.

WEC:vld
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CITY OF
SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, CITY ENGINEER
(714) 498-2533 FAX (714) 361-9376

October 27, 1993

To: Neighborhood Alliance Property Owners
Subject: Completion of Slope Repair Work

City Engineering staff made a recent inspection of the slopes involved in the original
Neighborhood Alliance slope repair work performed in the early 1980’s. Some damage
occurred to those slopes earlier this year. Many of you have made some slope repairs and
performed clean up work. Our staff’s observation is that some of the "V" ditches remain
clogged with earth and debris and some of the lower portions of slopes have not received
as much attention. As you all know, a team effort is necessary to provide adequate
protection to the properties above and below the slopes in your neighborhood. The rainy
season has officially started. In order to minimize the potential for future slope damage,
property owners should immediately complete the repair work. These items of work include:

1. Repairing broken "V" ditches and cleaning out the earth and debris so that the "V"
ditches properly function.

2. Providing some type of erosion control protection in barren areas to minimize erosion
and clogging of "V" ditches and drains. Options available include relandscaping,
installation of a material such as jute matting and installation of sand bags to slow
down storm runoff and help keep debris from entering the drainage system.

3. Property owners should monitor their slopes and drainage systems during and after
storms, do maintenance and repair as necessary to protect the integrity of the slopes
and drainage systems.

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio, Suite 100 San Clemente California 92673
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Attached for your information is a copy of the "Guide for Homeowners Emergency Slope
Repair" prepared by Engineering staff to assist property Owners. If you should have any
questions, please fecl free to call Frank Smith or Ben Villa at (714) 498-2533, extensions

3407 or 3416.

Sincerely,

William E. éameron Hor

City Engineer

c\letters\730.wec

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio, Suite 100 San Clemente California 92673



WAYNE PATTERSON
783 Avenida Salvador
san Clemente, california 92672

RECTIVED

0cT 27'33

City of San Ciements
Engineering Div.

October 26, 1993

Mr. Frank Smith

Mr. Art Johnsonv/

city of San Clemente

910 calle Negocio

Ssan Clemente, california 92672

Re: Our Meeting at 1213 Avenida Buena Suerte
October 4, 1993

Gentlemen:

Thank you for meeting with me and Ron Chavarria on Monday, October
4, to walk the slopes between the addresses of 900 to 918 Avenida

Salvador.

As you, Mr. Ssmith, stated on that date, "there is no doubt in my
mind, this is a serious nuisance". I am also in agreement with Art
Johnson’s statement, n"this is a very bad situation, in fact, it was
a consideration of ours, after the January slide, to condemn both
your property and the Lazarus’ property because of the potential
hazard of loss of 1ife and property damage."

Now that we all agree that this area poses a great threat, not only
to the four residences on Buena Suerte, but it poses a potential

hazard to Avenida Cayente.

It is my impression, from our meeting, that three things hinder
our progress to mitigate a potential hazard of both public and
private property. Those three things are City money, the City’s
willingness to mitigate further damage, and the mechanism to
declare this area a public nuisance and, or geologic hazard
abatement district. Mr. smith, your insistance, along with Mr.
cameron, that this "is a private or civil matter" is unacceptable.
As you will note in Exhibit A, that the city was considering
implementing provisions of the city Code to alleviate water run-
off problems at our property in March of 1979, when the conditions
did not present the potential hazard as of January 1993. As you
can see, each year as we ignore the problen, the conditions are
intensified to the degree where the potential hazard becomes
greater. May I remind you, that these hazardous conditions will
not go away with your nostrich approach".




In review of our file which dates back to 1978 (the first of now,
three slides), I have attached the following correspondence and,
or, procedures regarding City Code Enforcement (Exhibit B and
Exhibit C) that may help to expedite matters. Apparently, Mr.
Smith, you are having trouble locating a copy of the Code as you
still have not forwarded my wife a copy as promised in your August
18th, 1993 letter, and as I reiterated the request in my September
22nd letter, and we still have received nothing. Hopefully, by
sending you a copy that we obtained, we may expedite matters so
the City may move promptly to 1nt1t1ate necessary action to
mitigate any further damage as we feel that paying three times to
remove our neighbors dirt and debris from our yard and restoring
it is quite enough. We do not intend to bear this burden a fourth
time. May I remind you that the rainy season is again upon us,
"time is of the esscence".Please read the enclosed article dated,
Friday October 22nd, 1993, of The Orange County Register.

To sum things up, there has been alot of rearranging of soil on
this slope above us, without any City inspection. Methods of
repa1r have been done without any approval. Some methods of
repair, such as using railroad ties to retain soil, are not a
recommended means of repair per City instructions passed out after
the January slides. I believe that there should be a compaction
test in this aftermath of repair, that a Soils Engineer should be
consulted and a comprehensive hydraulics study of the slope area
to determine if the existing drainage system can handle the run
off.

The purpose of this letter is to document our meeting, and may I
remind you, we are still requesting answers to the letter of
February 5th, March 24th, May 24th, July 2nd sent to Mr. Cameron,
and the September 22nd letter to you, Mr. Smith. As you have
mentioned previously, you and Mr. Cameron have collaborated on
replies to these letters, however, we still have not had our
questions specifically answered.

May I also remind you that you committed to having the letter for
corrective action to the Avenida Salvador Residents ready to mail
from the City by October 8th. My wife has attempted to contact you
twice in this regard, to no avail. Per our phone conversation,
September 22nd, you also offered to update me weekly on your
progress on matters we discussed, and you have not fulfilled this
committment.

In our most recent conversation, Thursday, October 21st, you stated
that you had discussed this matter that morning with Mr. Cameron,
and that you would page me that afternoon when the letter was
ready. When you did not page me, I left a recorded message Friday
morning, October 22nd, and again Friday afternoon, for you to
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Subject: Nuisance Abatement

OBJECTIVE

Reply Requested: Yes [] No [J

To implement provisions of City Code, Chapter 16-A, Nuisance
Abatement, to alleviate run-off water problems at 1213 Avenida

Buena Suerte.

FACTS

The City Council has indicated interest in utilizing the
nuisance abatement procedure to solve property damage problems
to Mr. Patterson's residence at 1213 Avenida Buena Suerte.

The Engineering Department has surveyed the area, and suggests
the abatement proceeding be invoked against eight lots which
have overgrown weeds and/or poorly maintained drains. These

lots run from 900 to 914 Avendia Salvador.

City Code Section 16A-3 requires the City Council to adopt a
resolution declaring its intent to conduct a public hearing
on the alleged public nuisance. Following adoption of the

resolution, notice is given to the property owners regarding

the proposed public hearing.

RECOMMENDATION

Direct the City Attorney to prepare a resolution declaring the
City Council's intent to conduct a public hearing.

ACTION REQUIRED
Adopt recommendation by minute motion.

GCW.ME
Attachments
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16A-1 Nuisances § 16A-1

CHAPTER 16A.

NUISANCES.
16A-1. Maintenance of property. l
16A-2. Abatement procedure.
16A-3. Declaration of nuisance.
16A-4. Abatement--Hearing notice. -
16A-5. Posting; serving notice.
16A-6.  Form of proper service of notice.

16A-T7. Hearing.

16A-8.  Action by city council.

16A-9. Iimnediate hazard.

16A-10. Service of abatement order.

16A~11. Abatement by city.

16A-12. Record of cost for sbatement.

16A-13. Report; hearing; proceedings.

16A-14. Assessment of costs against property; lien.
-16A-15. Alternates.
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16A-1. Maintenance of property.

It is declared a public nuisance for any person owriing, leasiﬁg, occupy-
ing or having charge or possession of any premises in this city to maintain such
premises in such manner that any of the following conditions are found to exist

thereon:

o My,
/ A

— (a) Buildings or structures which are structurally unsafe or which are
not provided with adequate egress so as to constitute a fire hazard; or which
are otherwise dangerous to human life; or which in relation to existing use con-
stitute a hazard to safety or health or public welfare by reason of inadequate
maintenance, dilapidation, obsolescene or abandonment;

(b) Buildings or structures maintained in violation of the Tiniform
Building Code as adopted by the city;

(‘ g Land, the topography, geology or configuration of which, whether
% in natu state or as a result of grading operations, causes erosion, subsi- ¢

dence, or surface water run-off problems of such magnitude as to be injurious
or potentially injurious to the public health, safety and welfare or to adjacont

_properties;

o (d) Premises maintained so as to constitute a fire hazard by reason of
woods, rank overgrowth or accumulation of debris;

(e) Buildings which are abandoned, boarded up, partially destroyed
or left unreasonably in a state of partial construction;

120.7
Supp. #9, 9-77

@X -0 7) 1

e ———————— - S e e v — TR —




S LT HE FECT VTR T DI VI IR AT W P MW £ i E el R

. ¢ 3 R oy 2 2 230 graclatian b i
mpliance iwith'the ‘City's¢ ng.7Sign fand iNuiisance :Or

¥ Gt TR ¥




B
Y

.. © -
. -
a E- I @
U e, ®
e ERR Ld p— E
O Hffiis %
. iiu At b -4
) oBEET ©
’ . htgceu
3 tse.ﬂh% f o
T FIREET 8
) S w0208 K 3
m. S B oS o !
- SE3EE £
s o'®
Lz Rl
: C SE= = Baw
chltr I3
o™y 9ESHo ES .
o o 9 unha.l
) L PO MBE o B
L kEE2sEBE&38
wam— Zomgewns

i

o

d s b

o4

gmm_.wo 4

The Orange County Register mz<=~°zgmz._. Friday, Oct. 22, 1993

J

El Nino might mean
winter of rain for 0.C.

<<W>.=._mx" Forecasters
say the climate condi-
tidan'is building, which
could result in more
heavy storms.

By GARY ROBBINS
* The Orange County Register
El Nino is regaining strength,
- possibly heralding a return of the
" heavy rains that destroyed
* homes throughout Orange Coun-
- ty last winter and jammed Coast
- Highway in Dana Point with tons
«of inud that have yet to be re-
~ mseved.
» #The conditions we're seeing
; ¢ Aims that

vV gather . in Sah Tiego.
* '*™The rain_we received this
o ‘caine from the subtropics

—+ g fingerprint,of EI Nino. So
- was ‘the low-pressure system
‘that gave us a cool summer. And
the ‘water in the eastern Pacific
ig, getting warmer.”
+E] Nino is a poorly understood
chmate change that occurs when
i

'..-

the trade winds in the equatorial
Pacific change direction and
blow east, toward South Ameri-
ca. Some of the warm currents
head toward Southern Califor-
nia. Storms can ride those cur-
rents here. El Nino also can
cause the northern and subtropi-
cal jet streams to miXx, unleash-
ing heavy rain.

The federal Climate Analysis
Center has confirmed that El
Nino is gaining strength. Howev-
er, center officials are not sure
what will happen as a result.

Last winter, forecasters say,
El Nino caused the subtropical
and northern jet streams to con-
verge over Southern: California,

resulting in heavy .storms.

Orangé County rgoeivelfiny
EMM 21 msomeE of rain, :
inches more gﬂi Jan-
uary, it rained for 14 &6n * tive
days. o

The downpour ended the
drought, but it caused landslides
in Anaheim Hills, Laguna Beach
and San Clemente, damaging
and destroying homes and forc-
ing evacuations. The rains also
damaged county land, leading
the county to seek $20 million in
federal disaster relief.

NO
The ocean current known
as El Nifio occurs when
westward winds in the
equatorial region of the
eastern Pacific fade and are
replaced by eastward
winds. The winds push
warm water toward South
America. As it approaches
land, the warm water
splits; some heads south,
the rest goes north toward
Mexico and California.

Low pressure
system

PACIFIC OCEAN

Normal weather: A high- ® system over the
eastern Pacific causes trade winds to blow toward a
jow-pressure system over indonesia, inducing a
westward-setting current. Warm water builds up in the
west Pacific.

weakens. Trade winds falter and are replaced by
east-blowing winds. This causes the surface current to
reverse, and warm water surges toward South America.

Source: National Geographic Magazine

The Orange County Register




CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE
BUILDING DIVISION
910 CALLE NEGOCIO #100

SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672
FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND DATED

BUILDING DIVISION - COMPLAINT FORM
" foemn Gilled out Lo eacln adc{\reSSB
. l
ADDRESS OF VIOLATION{ 902 -a1¢ Sa\ador~ Completed 2 hand
((delwered 40 Hhe abwe addvess by +the

PROPERTY OWNER L?B‘k\evgomj?odvic\ues L oboazaucus Nomeoweners

ofe o A 4—-+1 L of 4522 Sorms
CURRENT OCCUPANT (s r;?;itgid 4o 1Y =

Please state the issue including all information regarding the alledged violation (addresses,
names, dates, etc). Use the back of this form if additional space is needed.

Code Violation regarding "Cross Lot Drainage"...The drains below subject
address must be CLEANED OUT, weeds removed and their individual slope areas be

repaired so that our property can be protected from future damage. The block- |
age of the drains with mud,allowed water to overflow the drains on to my

property as we.‘_ll as my neighbor's properties causing major damage and a serious
hazard to public safety. If the repair is not undertaken immediately, the
Nazard to our property and our neighbors will be certainly increased, and could

: destruction of the four h
ﬁ?asvscl%% 2 at%omplamt with any other agcngym?s onyjigna Suerfgy
If so, which agency, name and telephone of the individual you were in contact
with

Do you wish your name to be kept confidential? YES NO

Are you willing to appear in court if necessary? YES NO
COMPLAINANT - Print Name COMPLAINANT - Signature
COMPLAINANT ADDRESS

( )

COMPLAINANT TELEPHONE NO. DATE OF COMPLAINT

FOR CITY USE ONLY

DATE RECEIVED CASE NO.
REFERRED TO RECEIVED BY
&\doc\complain.hdg

' (Ex. b.- /0--?5>
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February 8, 1993

February 5, 1993

Mr. Bill Cameron

City Engineer

City of San Clemente

100 Ave. Presidio

San Clemente, California 92672

Dear Mr. Cameron:

Re: Slope Failures
Hillside bordered by Busena Suerte,
Salvador, Cayente and Avenus San Juan

This letter will serve to confirm cur conversation of February
Znd regarding the above.

The information | would like from you is as follows:

1. A copy of the City Permit for the slope repair for
Neighborhood Alliance I1I.

2. I would like to know if this Fermit was ever "signed off"
by the City of San Ciemente?

3. If the Permit was not "signed off"...is Neighborhood
Alliance Il in violation of any City Ordinances?
As you are well aware, we are not out of the rainy season yst,
the homeownsrs on Salvador nesd to mitigate any further damages
on this hillside immediately. We are not only concerned about
property damage, but the safety of those who occupy the four
homes at the bottom of this mess. If you could assist in

instigating the Salvador Homeowners to remove their mud from out
of our drains and encourage them to plan a resolution to this
nightmare, we would appreciate it. In addition, if you should
make a personal inspection, you might observe that many of the






ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, P.E., CITY ENGINEER

March 21, 1991

Current Occupants
902, 904, 906, 908, 910, ’912 914, 916 & 918 Avenida Salvador

San Clemente, California 92672
Subject: Néighb&'rhbod Alliance #2 - Slope Repair
Dear Homeowner;

On October 1, 1980, a major slope reconstruction project was required on the hillside at the
rear of your home. This very expensive project was necessary due to damage caused by

heavy rain. '

On March 15, 1991, a request was made by one of your néighbors that the City inspect the
current condition of the slope. We found a small failure had occurred and that the drains
contain large amounts of debris. We also discovered large areas of the slope that were not
planted or the plant material has died. It is very important that periodic inspections and
maintenance be performed to prevent another slope failure.

I strongly recommend that the small, superficial failure be repaired as soon as possible and
that the following suggestions be followed:

1. Slope plan;ing&hguld consist of deep rooting vegetation requiring little watering.

2. Irrigation pi J)e should be anchored to slope faces and slope |rngauon should be

minimized.

3. Periodic lnspeclions of slope landscaping should be made and measures taken to
control weeds and replant bare areas.

4. Terrace and downcirains should be inspected and maintained free of debris.

5. A preventative prog'ram should be established to control burrowing ani;mals.

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio San Clementé,; California 92672 (714) 498-2533




NEIGHBORHOOD ALLIANCE #2 - SLOPE REPAIR : Page2 -

.

[ urge you to contact your neighbors and get this matter resolved as soon as possible. If you
have any questions or require additional information, please call me at 498-2533, Ext. 3422.

Very truly yours,

Arthur G. Johnson
Senior Construction Ingpector.

AGI:lls

cc: City Engineer :
‘Wayne Patterson, 783 Avenida Salvador

CALETTERS\14.AG)







CLLlwC tbijere L g
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1525 §. Escondido Bivd,
P.0. Box 1630

& 0 )0[ ~ / M 2 W & . 52{?’&‘3’;‘” CA 92025

' ... LAND DEVELOPMENT
July 30, 1981 Surveying - Perc Tests - Lot Splits

. Grading Plans & Compaction Tests
Richard Abblitt, Chairman .
Neighborhcod Alliance j2
912 Avenida Salvados
8an Clemente, Califs, 92672

Dear Dick: - -

.
On July 24 I was contacted by Art Johnson, Senior Construction Inspector for the _
City uf Jau Clemente, ¢ aceruilyg e wlope repairp Prugect u gour lots. e wae
concerned about the condition of the toe of the slope repair, as well as conform-
ance to the City approyéd landscape and irrigation plan for the project.

Art contacted me because I signed the grading permit as your authorized agent. -
As your agent and as a concerned Civil Engineer, I must agree with the City's
concerns in the final stages of this projects As you recall, my last vist and
inspection of the project was in February, 1981, as the drainage ditches were
completeds It was my understanding at that time that the slopes would be covered
with plastic until the rainy season was over, then the irrigation systems would
be constructed and the slopes landscaped. The final cleanup of the toe of slope
would be achieved after the initial landscaping was complete,

In February, when I last ingpected the project, there was a substantial quantity
of uncompacted dirt'and debrig covering the well-compacted toe of alope. A labor
crew vas in the process of pPlacing this dirt into bags, which were to be uged to
hold down the plastic slope covering, I was under the impression that you were

! aware of the extent of the uncompacted material, and that it had to be removed

1 prior to final acceptance by the City. . '

The compaction tests and report on the quality of the slope reconstruction applied
to the reconstructed slope itself, not to the excess material which rolled dowam

the slope as construction progressed. It is accepted, standerd practice to require
tieanup or slopes after construction. Because Neighborhood Allisnce #2 acted as
their own contractsr after terminating the services of Gene's Tractor 3ervice, . then
1t 18 your ‘responsibility to complete the.slope cleanup to the satisfaction of the
City. The homeowner's group is also respcngible for following the approved land-
scaps plan, or submitting an alternate, acceptable plan to the City.

I bave been placed in a position by Neighberbood Alliance #2 which I do not like.
As your Engineer and Agent, I must answer to the City Engineer for any deficiencys
in meeting the City's ordinances and specifications. My phone conversation with
you last week'concerning these problems resulted in your statement that you felt
the slope cleanup was satisfactory, that the various homeowners vere installing
their own irrigation and ldndscape systems without regard %o the approved plan,
and that you were not going to expend any more funds that might be necessary to
redclve these problems with the City. May I strongly suggest that all the members
©of Neighborhood Alliance #2 meet to arrive at a sensible solution to these con-
cerns, L

cc: all members of Very Truly Yourgs . -
Neighborhood Alliance #2 i Y 7‘2‘ W
City Enginesnt Sifleife ™ ;5 d F. Holman ~RCE 25865

CIVIL ENGINEERING ] . : , R LAND SURVEYING
! ", . o ‘ ki i ‘L 4 -







XIV. WATER /992 /?E__ﬁ{_ ESTRATE AW

——

§14.72. In general Traditionally, in California there have been two primary problems with water—either
too much or too little. The latter situation relates primarily o value of land; the
former situation wijj affect the rights and duties of adjoining owners.

§14.73. Diversion of Before 1966, cases held that ap owner cannot without liability divert surface or storm
waters  waters onto the lands of another over which they would not naturally have flowed nor

property. i
EXAMPLE In one case,¥ the California Supreme Court modified the rule followed since

unnatural manner, p reviewing the California law with Iespect to surface wa-
ters, the court recognized that California had followed the so-called civi] Jaw
rule to the effect tha there exists a “servitude” of natural drainage between
adjoining parcels, so that the lower OWNer must accept the surface waters that

burden. Recognizing that the civil law rule had a tendency to discourage the
improvement of land. since almost any use of property is likely to cause 2
change in drainage, the court abandoned the strict civil law rule and adopted
what it calls a “modified civil Jaw rule.” Not every interference with natura)
drainage injurious to the land of another IS now actionable, It must also be
unreasonable. In jis decision, the court Stated:

On the other hand, if both the upper and loweyr landowners gre reasonable, then
the injury must necessarily be borne by the upper landowner who changes a
natural system of drainage, in accordance with our traditional civil law rule.

XV. LATERAL AND SUBJACENT SUPPORT

§14.74. In general

to have it supported in its natural condijtion by the adjoining land. Liability for
infringing this right was not dependent on any lack of care or sk by a person whe
T e el e ML T D N ahenlnta Althnaneh a landowner may

R ey A e e



CITY OF
SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, P.E., CITY ENGINEER

March 28, 1991

Mr. & Mrs. Ralph Rodriques
1211 Avenida Buena Suerte
San Clemente, CA 92672

Subject: Neighborhood Alliance #2 - Slope Repair

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rodriques:

Your letter, regarding the slope behind your home, was forwarded to me by the City
Engineer, Bill Cameron, for reply.

Please find attached a letter from this office, which was mailed to all the members of the
Neighborhood Alliance #2, regarding many of the concerns mentioned in your letter to the
City Engineer.

I discussed with the City Code Compliance Officer, Beverly Butler, the trash and waste
disposal problem occurring on the slope. She will make an inspection of the slope to
determine if there are any code violations.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at 714/498-2533,
ext. 3422,

Very truly yours,

Arthur G. Johfison
Senior Construction Inspector

AGIJ.vild
Enclosure

cc:  City Engineer
Code Compliance Officer

c:\letters\03.AGJ

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio San Clemente, California 92672 (714) 498-2533



CITY OF
SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, P.E., CITY ENGINEER

March 21, 1991

Current Occupants
902, 904, 906, 908, 910, 912, 914, 916 & 918 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, California 92672

Subject: Neighborhood Alliance #2 - Slope Repair

Dear Homeowner:

On October 1, 1980, a major slope reconstruction project was required on the hillside at the
rear of your home. This very expensive project was necessary due to damage caused by
heavy rain.

On March 15, 1991, a request was made by one of your neighbors that the City inspect the
current condition of the slope. We found a small failure had occurred and that the drains
contain large amounts of debris. We also discovered large areas of the slope that were not
planted or the plant material has died. It is very important that periodic inspections and
maintenance be performed to prevent another slope failure.

I strongly recommend that the small, superficial failure be repaired as soon as possible and
that the following suggestions be followed:

1.

2.

Slope planting should consist of deep rooting vegetation requiring little watering.

Irrigation pipe should be anchored to slope faces and slope irrigation should be
minimized.

Periodic inspections of slope landscaping should be made and measures taken to
control weeds and replant bare areas.

Terrace and downdrains should be inspected and maintained free of debris.

A preventative program should be established to control burrowing animals.

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio San Clemente, California 92672 (714) 498-2333



NEIGHBORHOOD ALLIANCE #2 - SLOPE REPAIR Page 2

I urge you to contact your neighbors and get this matter resolved as soon as possible. If you
have any questions or require additional information, please call me at 498-2533, Ext. 3422.

Very truly yours,

/ﬁﬁ,//@&w

Arthur G. Johnson
Senior Construction Inspector

AGIJ:1ls

cc: City Engineer
Wayne Patterson, 783 Avenida Salvador

CALETTERS\14.AGJ

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio San Clemente, California 92672 (714) 498-2533



CITY OF

SAN CLEMENTE

ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, P.E., CITY ENGINEER

March 28, 1991

Mr. & Mrs. Ralph Rodriques
1211 Avenida Buena Suerte
San Clemente, CA 92672

Subject: Neighborhood Alliance #2 - Slope Repair

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rodriques:

Your letter, regarding the slope behind your home, wa;s:fonvarded to’ me by the City
Engineer, Bill Cameron, for reply. : ..
Please find attached a letter from this office, which was mailed to all the members of the
Neighborhood Alliance #2, regarding many of the concerns mentioned in your letter to the
City Engineer.

I discussed with the City Code Compliance Officer, Beverly Butler, the trash and waste
disposal problem occurring on the slope. She will make an inspection of the slope to
determine if there are any code violations.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at 714/498-2533,
ext. 3422,

Very truly yours,

Arthur G. Johfison
Senior Construction Inspector

AGJ:vid
Enclosure

cc:  City Engineer
Code Compliance Officer

c\etters\03.AGJ

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio San Clemente, California 92672 (714) 498-2533




CITY OF | 3-25-

lope
SAN CLEMENTE .2 ;,oc{
ENGINEERING DIVISION LA R G
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, P.E., CITY ENGINEER " dadbn

March 21, 1991

Current Occupants
902, 904, 906, 908, 910, 912, 914, 916 & 918 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, California 92672

Subject: Neighborhood Alliance #2 - Slope Repair
Dear Homeowner:

On October 1, 1980, a major slope reconstruction project was required on the hillside at the
rear of your home. This very expensive project was necessary due to damage caused by
heavy rain.

On March 15, 1991, a request was made by one of your neighbors that the City inspect the
current condition of the slope. We found a small failure had occurred and that the-drains
contain large amounts of debris. We also discovered large areas of the slope that were not
planted or the plant material has died. It is very important that periodic inspections and
maintenance be performed_to prevent another slope failure.

[ strongly recommend that the small, superficial failure be repaired as soon as possible and
that the following suggestions be followed:

1. Slope planting should consist of deep rooting vegetation requiring little watering.

2. Irrigation pipe should be anchored to slope faces and slope irrigation should be
minimized.

3. Periodic inspections of slope landscaping should be made and measures taken to

control weeds and replant bare areas.
4. Terrace and downdrains should be inspected and maintained free of debris.

5. A preventative program should be established to control burrowing animals.

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio San Clemente, California 92672 (713) 498-2533



NEIGHBORHOOD ALLIANCE #2 - SLOPE REPAIR Page 2

I'urge you to contact your neighbors and get this matter resolved as soon as possible. If you
have any questions or require additional information, please call me at 498-2533, Ext. 3422.

Very truly yours,

AL

Arthur G. Johnson
Senior Construction Inspector

AGI:1ls

cc: City Engineer
Wayne Patterson, 783 Avenida Salvador

CALETTERSM4.AG]

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio San Clemente, California 92672 (714) 498-2533




ENGINEERING DIVISION
WILLIAM E. CAMERON, P.E., CITY ENGINEER

March 21, 1991

Current Occupants
902, 504, 906, 908, 910, 912, 914, 916 & 918 Avenida Salvador
San Clemente, California 92672 ¥

Subject: Neighborhood Alliance #2 - Slope Repair
__Dear Homeowner:

On October 1, 1980, 2 major slope reconstruction project was required on the hillside at the
rear of your home. This very expensive project was necessary due to damage caused by
heavy rain.

- On March 15, 1991, a request was made by one of your neighbars that the City inspect the
current condition of the siope. We found 2 small failure had occurred and that the drains
contain large amounts of debris. We also discovered large areas of the slope that were not
planted or the plant material has died. It is very important that periodic inspections and
maintenance be performed to prevent another slope failure.

I strongly recommend that the small, superficial failure be repaired as soon as possible and
that the following suggestions be followed:

1. Slope planting should consist of deep rooting vegetation requiring little watering.

2. Irrigation pipe should be anchored to slope faces and slope irrigation should be
minimized.

3. Periodic inspections of slope landscaping should be made and measures taken to

control weeds and replant bare areas.
4. Terrace and downdrains should be inspected and maintained free of debris.

5. A preventative program should be established to control burrawing animals.

Nz

Engineering Division 910 Calle Negocio  San Clemente, California 92672 (714) 498.2333
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NEIGHBORHOOD ALLIANCE #2 - SLOPE REPAIR Page 2

™

I urge you to contact your neighbors and get this matter resolved as soon as possible. If you
have any questions or require additional information, please call me at 498-2533, Ext. 3422.

Very truly yours,

//ﬁf_,/./@@dw

Arthur G. Johnson
Senior Construction Inspector

AGI:lls

cc: City Engineer
Wayne Patterson, 783 Avenida Salvador

CANLETTERSU4.AG]

Engineering Division 910 Caile Negocio San Clemente, California 92672 (714) 498-2533



Mr.Bill Cameron

city Engineer

city of San Clemente
100 Ave. Presidio

San Clemente, CA 91672

March 12, 1991

Dear Mr. Cameron:

We are extremely concerned about the slope behind our home on 1211
Avenida Buena Suerte. We have learned that the slope has been
unstable in the past and due to the condition of the slope at the
present time a heavy rainfall could be devastating to our home and
our neighbor’s homes as well.

It was brought to our attention that the slope has been regraded
by Neighborhood Alliance Two, a group of residence on Ave.
salvador. Upon inspection of the slope, we found excess soil left
near the toe of the slope near the top of our drains.

Upon our walk/inspection of the slope we found that some of the
homeowners responsible for maintenance of their slopes are using
them for trash and hazardous waste disposal. There is a tire, a
"Thompson’s Waterseal" (5 gal size) can full of oil (no 1id), tin
cans, oil filters etc. strewn on the hillside. There is debris and
soil in the upper culverts leading to our drains. If these
culverts remain uncleared heavy rainfall could cause runover which
in turn would cause mudslide or earth slippage into our backyards

and possibly into our homes.

e would bhe apnreciative if yocu could enforce cleanup of the

hillside and drainage areas and encourage the homeowners to
maintain them periodically.
P Y 5-28-%/

Sincerely, i;£;\/i

[&
Ralph and Elizabeth Rodrigues L’g?7’7ié; £;7jaauﬁ}
1211 Avenida Buena Suerte /g fZ; C;
San Clemente, CA 92672 Ig
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- Our firm was retalned by Neighborhood Alllsnce #2 to design snd -monitor the quality
~of a msjor slope repsir project in the sbove block of Avinids Salvidor, Sen Clemsnte. "~ =i
Ten residentirl lots rre {nvolved, &s well ss » tennis court at.the North end of the ..
- project.. .. o o SRR R R
. The entire slope reconstfﬁction-was trested =s » single project, with the required
esrthwork balsnced over the, entire length. ' Esrthwork begsn OR Nov. 10,'1980, snd
continued through Jan. 15,’1981. Dave Holmen, & Reistered Clvil Engineer, wes present

* during every day of esrthwork conmstruction. A total of 43 compectlon tests were - %
performed as the slope reconstruction progressed,‘nll tests were 90%5relntive-comppct- . i
ion or higher. o o o T T \

Starting =t the toe of the dermeged slope, -the earthworkvccntractor benched into the _
existing ground st lesst eight feet. ~As the reconstructed slope proceeded upwerd, ..
the contrsctor continuslly benched into solid existing ground, from eight feet L R
minimum to sixteen feet meximum =t the benches. Existing meterial wss continually .-
cut, moved, and_feccmpected”during the slope reconstruction process. T

The new slope Was constructed slightly "fatter" then the old slope. As a result, ”

it wags necesssery to import some sdditionsl materiel to.complete the reconstructione.

The existing slope material is p mixture of ssndy losm, sandy clay, and l;ght.clpy. -
The material was throughly mixed as it was recompacted. The import material consisted .
mostly of a clayey spndy loam, with less clay then the netive material. A smell .
amount of decomposed granite wss glso_imported. .- " R R

. The overall quality of the reconstructed esrthwork is very good. - Water hosés were - -’
“used to supply sn optimum smount of water to the .compacted material. Compacted . - L
horizontal lifts vere limited to no more than six inches. : T

The originsl design for the reconstruction specified the construction of french -
drains with concrete ditches on top, across the beck of each yard. The cross . .-
 drains would then empty into concrete downdrains at the south end of each yard.
- A1l of the ovners elected to reconstruct their own backyard drainage, eliminating
" the french drsin and concrete cross drains at this time. Al of the downdralns "
":ﬂv§:g”¢cn§tru¢te§ according to our plen. T S SR o

4The.concrete drrinage system weas constructed from Februsry 3, 1981 through Februsry

6, 1981. Dave Holmen weg present during the entire concrete operetionm, verifying T

that the drainsge system w=s constructed sccording to our design snd specifiq»tions;,j;f'
' ' ' ' Very Truly Yours, :




1525 S+ Escondido Bivd.

\\\ P.0 %Box, 1630 .
Escobdido. CA 92025
741-0533
LAND DEVELOPMENT
Surveying - Perc Tests - Lot Splits
Grading Plans & Compaction Tests
‘Nov. 3, 1981
Neighborhood Alliance #2
c¢/o Richard Abblitt o
912 Avinida Salvador B
San Clemente, Calif.
Gentlemens. - s

Yesterday {Nov. 2, 1981) I inspected the final cleanup work being done at the
bottom of your re-constructed slope. The labor crew, under the direction of
Ron Connerley, is doing an excellent job., I met with Art Johnson, Senior
Construction Inspector for the City. He also feels that the final cleanup

is progressing nicely, and that the project can be signed off with the City
in the near future.

The overall slope reconstruction project looks very good. There is some minor
settling on the low side of some of the terrace ditches, which is to be expected.
Even though the entire slope was constructed and compacted properly, the outer
six inches is difficult to compact, and remainssomewhat loose. This is a nommal,
acceptable condition, which allows new slope bplantings to root.

There 1s one minor erroded area on the slope behind Paul Finn's house, 916 Avinida
Salvador. The problem 1s strictly surface errosion, and, in my opinion, was
caused when Paul's irrigation system failed. The errosion is about,6 inches

deep, and a 6 inch pile of material has formed below the errcsion. , The area

is so minor that it could be left alone, if the City did not have to give the
whole job a final inspection. Art Johnson indicated that the City would like

to have the area repaired prior to final sign-off. Once Paul repalrs the slobve,
he will have to properly repair his irrigation system so that this prcblem does
not occur again.

The enclosed invoice reflects the time necessary to revise the grading plan
to an as-built condition (revised drainage system, elimination of back yard
french drains), as well as the trips I have had to make to San Clemente to
coordinate, hassle, and inspect the final slope clean-up that is necessary
and required by the City.

Very Truly Yours,

t m\/

David F. Holman RCE 25865

cc Paul Finn

CIVIL ENGINEERING ' - : LAND SURVEYING .
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CITY OF
SAN CLEMENTE

August 7, 198]

Mr. Dave Holman

H&L Land Development
Post Office Box 1630
Escondido, CA 92025

RE: Avenida Salvador Slope Repair
Neighborhood Alljance #2 - Slope Repair Permit

Dear Mr. Holman:

This Tetter is a follow up to your conversations with oyr Senior Construc-
tion Inspector, Art Johnson.

The work on the slopes of the Neighborhood Alliance #2 is incomplete and
presents a serious safety problem if it is not completed prior to the rainy
season. The incompleted work represents a real Tiability to those respon-
sible for seeing that it is completed.

I am writing you because the grading permit was taken out in your name and
You are the engineer of record, If the work is not completed and the slopes
remain hazardous, each individual slope owner could face serious financial
Tiability for the completion of the work and any future damage that may
occur. If emergency aid loan money was used for the reconstruction of the
slopes, the failure to complete the work under the permit could Jeopardize
those loans.

I urge you to contact your clients and get this matter resolved as soon as

possible. Please do not hesitate to contact me 1f I can help to resolve this
matter,

Very truly yours,

%ﬁ({{//é
Edward T. Putz

City Engineer

P.S. I am sending a copy of this letter to your clients so that they will
realize the seriousness of this matter.

ETP:11¢

cc: Neighborhood Alliance #2 Homeowners.

100 Avenida Presidio  San Clemente, California 92672 (714) 492-5101 /

B o—
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September 17, 1980

Dear Neighbor,

Approximately October 1lst the reconstruction project
on our hillside will begin and the homeowners listed below

want you to be informed. Plans have been prepared by H &

L _Land Development Co., reviewed by the City Engineer, dis-

cussed with the homeowners involved, and they are now being

finalized with the City of San Clemente.

A gqualified, licensed contractor will be performing
the reconstructive "bench and key" grading, beginning about
October 1st, for approximately 30 days under the supervision
of H & L Co. TFollowing grading, a new drain system will be
installed for those homes participating in the project and
this phase should take 3 to 4 weeks ~ until the end of Nov-
ember. )

As landscaping the hill will take place next Spring,
after the rainy seascn, we plan to protect the new slopes
with plastic.

The complete details of the project are available from

any of the homeowners listed below, and we suggest you contact

one of us if you have questions.
We look forward to the end-results, and anticipate not

only "peace-of-mind" but know that the work will insure the

property integrity and the property value for all of us.

Russ Nettleton 902 Avenida Salvador b98-0071
Bob Connerly 30y 492-3468
Roger Ellert 906 49892-5724
Vince Whelan 908// 492-7471
Jerry Manning 910V 498-5677
Dick Abblitt 912/ 432-0789
Jean Spailn 914 4132-1216
Paul Fin 916 492-13909

Keith Chase 918 492-2910



,« B I A VU (WL

/,5},4»)
CITY OF s
SAN CLEMENTE 7y

August 7, 1981

My. Dave Holman

H&L Land Development
Post Office Box 1630
Escondido, CA 92025

RE: Avenida Salvador Slope Repair
Neighborhood Alliance #2 - Slope Repair Permit

Dear Mr. Holman:

This letter is a follow up to your conversations with our Senior Construction
Inspector, Art Johnson.

The work on the slopes of the Neighborhood Alliance #2 is incomplete and
presents a serious safety problem if it is not completed prior to the rainy
ceason. The incompleted werk represents a real liability to those responsible
for seeing that it is completed.

I am writing you because the grading permit was taken out in your name and you
are the engineer of record. 1f the work is not completed and the slopes remain
hazardous, each individual slope owner could face serious financial liability
for the completion of the work and any future damage that may occur. If
emergency aid loan money was used for the reconstruction of the slopes, the
failure to complete the work under the permit could jeopardize those loans.

I urge you to contact your clients and get this matter resolved as soon as
possible. Please do not hesitate to contact me if I can help to resolve this
matter.

Very truly yours,

Edward T. Putz
City Engineer

P.S. I am sending a copy of this letter to your clients so that they will
realize the seriousness of this matter.

EPT:11c

cc: Homeowners Alliance No. 2

100 Avenida Presidio  San Clemente, California 92672  (714)-492=518%
At JohnSonr e 36| -§200
/7~l i w el xr),‘éa /p— A/,..,aj L\IS \1/ /7:L /'A s 1-;4;-1”“'7. ~. q . -




August 7, 1981

Mr. Dave Holman

H&L Land Development
Post Office Box 1630
Escondido, CA 92025

RE: Avenida Salvador Slope Repair
Neighborhood Alliance #2 - Slope Repair Permit

Dear Mr. Holman:

This letter is a follow up to your conversations with our Senior Construc-
tion Inspector, Art Johnson.

The work on the slopes of the Neighborhood Alliance #2 is incomplete and
presents a serious safety problem if it is not completed prior to the rainy
season. The incompleted work represents a real liability to those respon-
sible for seeing that it is completed.

[ am writing you because the grading permit was taken out in your name and
you are the engineer of record. If the work is not completed and the slopes
remain hazardous, each individual slope owner could face serious financial
liability for the completion of the work and any future damage that may
occur. If emergency aid loan money was used for the reconstruction of the
slopes, the failure to complete the work under the permit could jeopardize
those loans.

I urge you to contact your clients and get this matter resolved as soon as

possible. Please do not hesitate to contact me if I can help to resolve this
matter,

Very truly yours,

Edward T. Putz

City Engineer

P.S. I am sending a copy of this letter to your clients so that they will
realize the seriousness of this matter.

ETP:11c

cc: Neighborhood Alliance #2 Homeowners.

100 Avenida Presidio  San Clemente, California 92672  (714) 492-5101




CoetlC Wi DEPT.

. - . __JHL_3L_1§§1 g 705 E. 17th Ave.
” - Fo: e m{“’“ | P. O. Box 1630
Dir. Escondido, CA 92025
MEMO et T 741-0533
T vr] v i 1 !i
S A
ToA__Edunxﬂ_Entz,_City;EngineexL_____ffivQ‘ EUTERSENEESS
j ' LAND DEVELOPMENT
——ﬁity—-mlmme_—"_— ’““‘_—"“-——‘F— Surveying - Perc Tests - Lot Splits
File: B : Grading Plans & Compaction Tests
100 : se
SUBJECT___Avini ir__ (Neighborhood Allisnce #2) | DATE__7/30/81

__EggLstd.l&&j_lsj;_oﬁ_the-homeomers_msmlued—lnihe_
By the time you receive this, you should have received copies of all the compaction
_-_gtwfm,ﬁ-uw.ﬂm.-mww '
drainage work., The last time I was on the project, which wes in February, 1981,
JﬂnllummxnuuuxLJmumggoingﬁto_lnxer_the_slopes_ui¢h_plastic,_and—xssume—cleanup
and landscape work after the rainy geason. After talking with Art Johnsom, I
__contacted Richard Abbliti, ; i i
peeded to complete the cleanup of the toe of the repaired slope, and that they
. . 1 to foll
His reaction was that they had done all the cleanup they were going to dge and -
F) — T haveenclosed -a—copy of my— J.Cttcr'

to the homeowners with my reaction. I hope we can reach a reasonable solution .

SIGNED ZZML 7W

e
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iz _ Neighborhood Alliance #2
‘ ' 9| «~9r8 Avenida Salvador
' San Clemente, Calif. 92672
May 22, 1980

H & L Land Development
P, O. Box 1630
Escondido, California 92025

Gentlemen:

With reference to your letter of April 29, 1980 addressed to Bob Connerly,
et al., (Neighborhood Alliance #2) of San Clemente, we are pleased to accept
your offer to prepare a soils engineering-grading and drainage improvement
plan covering the following properties in San Clemente:

902 Avenida Salvador, Russ Nettleton (714) 498-0071

904 " " Robert Connerly 492-3468

906 " M Roger Ellert 492-5724

908 S Vince Whelan 492-7471

bF 910 " " Jerry Manning 498-5677

fJJM"J w912 om S © Richard Abblite Lo 492.0789
upP 914 " " Jean Spain 492-1216
2 916 v " Paul Finn : 492-1909
918 " " Keith Chase 492-2910

Access has been granted by Paul Girard, 900 Avenida Salvador, (714)492-3996,
to the above project site, but he does not wish to be involved in the actual study or
reconstruction of the hillside. The properties belonging to Peter Wolenty, 1211
Avenida Buena Suerte (714) 492-7866 and Wayne Patterson, 1213 Avenida Buena
Suerte (714) 498-3884 should also be included in this study due to the drainage
problems from above. They have indicated a desire to join our group.

We are enclosing a check for $1500. 00 to initiate the survey and will remit
approximately $1500, 00 additional upon completion of the survey and topograph-
ical study. We would also request a written confirmation from your organization
regarding your fees for preparation of the grading and drainage improvement plan
covering the above properties as well as the estimated costs for supervision of
drainage improvements and grading operations. We would also like you to consider
developing a % for each of the above properties that can be used as a figure for
calculating individual property owners shares of the reconstruction costs.

We are working against a time table governed by our summer season and we
expect that your organization will initiate the survey work at the earliest possible
date.

Thank you for attending our business meeting the other night and for giving us
a very thorough and informative description of your services.

Very truly yours,

NEIGI;BORHOOD ALLIANEE #2
° d/Z :
) ?ﬁblitt

Richar

o {..‘;m_z‘umA U T i
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- LAND DEVELOPMENT
July 30, 1981 Surveying - Perc Tests - Lot Splits
. Grading Plans & Compaction Tests
Richard Abblitt, Chairman .
Neighborhood Alliance j2
912 Avenida Salvador :
San Clemente, Calif. y 92672 T~

Dear Dick: : -

On July 24 I was contacted by Art Johnson, Senior Construction Ingpector for the
City of San Clemente, concerning the slope repair Project on your lots. He was
concerned about the condition of the toe of the slope repair, as well as conform-
ance to the City approved la.!dtcape and irrigation plan for the Project,

Art contacted me because I signed the grading permit as your authorized agent. — _
As your agent and as a concerned Civil Engineer, I must agree with the City's.
concerns in the final stages of this project. As you recall, my last vist and
inspection of the project was in February, 1981, as the drainage ditches were
completed. It was my understanding at that time that the slopes would be covered
with plastic until the rainy season was over, then the irrigation systems would

be constructed and the slopes landscaped. The final cleanup of the toe of slope
would be achieved after the initial landscaping was complete,

In February, when I last inspected the project, there was a subgtantial quantity
of uncompacted dirt and debris covering the well-compacted toe of slope. A labor
crew was in the process of placing this dirt into bags, ‘which were to be used to
hold down the plagtic slope covering. I was under the impression that you were
avare of the extent of the uncompacted material, and that it had to be removed
prior to final acceptance by the City. ' !

The compaction tests and report om the qualdty of the slope reconstruction applied
to the reconstructed slope itself, not to the excess material which rolled dowms
the slope as construction progressed. It is accepted, standard Practice to require
clearup of slopes after comstruction. Becsuse Neighborhood Alliance #2 acted as
their own contractor after terminating the services of Gena's Tractor Service, .th_gn
it 1s yous responsibility to complete. the.slope cleanup to the satisfaction of the
City. The homeowner's group is also respcnsible for following the approved land-
Scape plan, or submitting an alternate, acceptable plan to the City.

I have been placed in a position by Neighberbood Alliance #2 which I do not like.

As your Engineer and Agent, I must answer to the City Engineer for any deficiencys

in meeting the City's ordinances and specifications. My phone conversation with .

you last week concerning these problems resulted :n your statement that you felt L
the slope cleanup was satisfactory, that the various homeowners were ingtalling e
their own irrigation and landscape systems without regard to the approved Plan, - - .

and that you were not going to expend any more funds that might be necessary to

resclve these problems with the Citye May I strongly suggest that akl the members ,
~of Neighborhood Alliance #2 meet to arrive at a sensible solution to these con- :
cernsge

cc: all members of Vexry T You -
Cits pantacd Mliance f2 W%’W
Cit; in # )
¥ Englneer; City of D&VIA F. Holman ~RCE 25865

CIVIL ENGINEERING PR I.A'NI[J‘SURVEYHW»GU.V,'
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: . LAND DEVELOPMENT
July 30, 1981 Surveying - Perc Tests - Lot Splits

. Grading Plans & Compaction Tests
Richard Abblitt, Chairman

Neighborhcod Alliance f2

912 Avenida Salvador

San Clemente, Calif., 92672

Dear Dick: : -

On July 24 I was contacted by Art Johnson, Senicr Construction Inspector for the
City uf Jau Clemenie, couceruiug Ve slupe repail Paojeci Lu yuls 10USe lic wua
concerned about the condition of the toe of the slope repair, as well as conform-
ance to the City approved landscape and irrigation plan for the project.

Art contacted me because I signed the grading permit as your authorized agent. —
As your agent and as a concerned Civil Engineer, I must agree with the City's
concerns in the final stages of this project. As you recall, my last vist and
inspection of the project was in February, 1981, as the drainage ditches were
completed. It was my understanding at that time that the slopes would be covered
with plastic until the rainy season was over, then the irrigation systems would
be constructed and the slopes landscaped. The final cleanup of the tce of slope
would be achieved after the initial landscaping was complete.

In February, when I last inspected the project, there was a subgtantial quantity
of uncompacted dirt and debris covering the well-compacted toe of slope. A labor
crew was in the process of placing this dirt into bags, ‘which were to be used to
hold down the plastic slope coveringe. I was under the impression that you were

. aware of the extent of the uncompacted material, and that it had to be removed

, prior to final acceptance by the City. ' '

The compacticn tests and report ca the quality of the slope reconstruction applied
to the reconstructed slope itself, not to the excess material which rolled dowa

the slope as construction progressed. It is accepted, standard practice to require
¢cieanup oI slopes after construction. DBecause Neighborhood Alliance #2 acted as
their own contractor after terminating the services of Cenae's Tractor Service, then
it 1g youp responsibility to complete the.slope cleanup to the satisfacticn of the
City. The homeowner's group is also respcnsible for following the approved land-
gscape plan, or submitting an alternate, acceptable plan to the City.

T have been placed in a position by Neighberbood Alliance #2 which I do not like.
As your Engineer and Agent, I must answer to the City Engineer for any deficlencys
in meeting the City's ordinatces and specifications. My phone conversation with
you last week concerning these problems resulted in your statement that you felt
the slope cleanup was satisfactory, that the various homeowners were ingtalling
their own irrigation and landscape systems without regard to the approved plan,
and that you were not going to expend any more funds that might be necessary to
resolve these problems with the City. May I strongly suggest that all the members
of Neighborhood Alliance #2 meet to arrive at a sensible solution to these con-

cernsge
cc: all members of

Neighborhood Alliance #2
City Engin ty of - : '
¥ e Hdiste D4vid F. Holman KCE 25865

CIVIL ENGINEERING ‘ LAND SURVEYING

Very Tppily Your

NN



December 8, 1980

Mr. H., Keith Chase
918 Avenida Salvador
San Clementa, Calffornia 922572

Re: Lot 22,/Tract 3931

Jear Hr. Chase:

Please be advised that the City requires that slope repairs
being made shall conform to City ordinances. In order to
issue a permit for slope repairs fn accordance with City ord-
inances, plans shall be submitted and approved by the City.

It is recommended that all the work be done under the super-
vistén of a soils engineer.

If there are any questions regarding this magter, please
feel free to contact us at this office.

Very truly yours,

Edward T. Putz
Public Works Director-City Engineer

ETP:bfs
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GRADING PERMIT APPLICATICH ,
CITY OF SA! CLEMENTE no. R 7~ &80

JO3 ADDRESS: 900 Block AVN]04_SALVARUR Lot 22 —F/ Block_—

OUNER: M EICK BIR 70D ALl/ANEE * Z ADDRESS:% RoB CoAn®Ly AVE. SALVIDOR _
i< SIN CLOMENY E

yIsgd CALE

CONTRACTOR: Cewves  TRATOR serusc€  ADDRESS:

Purpose of Work: Pesrome  SoPE Diriced By ey (LON

L Ldnd DEVELOPRNT RcE

Ve d
Scale Plans Prepared By éxwo E Hpimidd Title Siwvcirr. eeme. License No.2s5
Soil Testing Agency /7 £ <«ad Qévwaz-_ﬁddress /<25 S, EScasdiOe P PhONC 2 9/-9533
&5 corn0e Ch. F20TS

Excavated material to be taken to: LSED O _SITE

Proposed fill to be taken from: Tapps FROM SITE

Maximum Depth of Fill: g0° Feet. Maximum Depth of Cut:_ &67 Fec .
3

Estimated Date for Starting kork: /2 /46
Estimated Date forCompietion of Work: sz /7 /80

FEE
Amount of Proposed Excavafed Meterial: Z/ D 9O cu. yds. '
$ AR 35 ﬁ/
Amount of Proposed Fill Material: 27! 000 cu. yds.
(Fee based on the greater of the above quantities) .
Plan Check AR E2

TOTAL FEE $ 264-77

ertify that to the best of my knowledge ‘and belief the above application is

I hereby ¢ ,
work will comply with all applicable 5

S

]

complete and corrvect and that the sbove describ
laws, regutations and the requirements of the/tr

) Clemente.

ing Ordinance of the City of San
7 ENER [T

Date Application filed: gnature o7 a
9,//11/50 | or his Authorizebggenters=/ e
To: Init Unf |Ac ' :
PERMIT APPROVAL Engr. - f
Water & VW7
Special Provisions: Streets
Prop. Mam.
APV L A ‘,
File: 4
N A3 AR =R e T AT
APPROVLD: - I
City tngineer.” _
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PETER & ASSOCIATES
ENGINEERS, GEOLOGISTS
CIVIL, MUNICIPAL, MINING
GEOLOGICAL,FOUNDATIONS

City of San Clemente

Dept. of Public Works

100 Presidio

San Clemente, Calif. 92672

-Att'n: Mr. Ed Putz
Acting City Engineer

Dear Mr. Putz:

Enclosed 1s a map of our survey of the damaged

-

? "’7/:/

© 1519 Calle Valle
SAN CLEMENTE, CALIFORNIA 92672

PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
October 8, 1979 [TDate: OCT 3 1079

To: Init_ linf [Ac
Dir, <

Engr.

Water & Wiy |

Streats ] ]

Prop. fi=m. | .
_File: : 2

storm

drain ditch in Tract 3981. Our survey shows that 80.05% of
the broken storm drain lies on Lot 28 Tract 3981 and 19.95%
lies on Lot 27, Tract 3981. This breakdown is based upon
our estimate of repairs dated September 6, 1979, addressed

to Mr. Gary Carmichael, Fire Marshall.

If we can be of further service, please contact us.

Yours truly,

Philip W. Peter

PWP/1j




PETER & ASSOCIATES
ENGIMEERS, GEQOLOGISTS
CIVIL, MUNlClPAL.MlNINé
GEOLOGICAL,FOUNDATIONS

City of San Clemente
100 Presidio
San Clemente, Ca. 92672

Att'n: Mr. Gary Carmichael
Fire Marshal

. Gentlemen:

: -

-

1519 Calle Valle
SAN CLEMEMTE, CALIFORNIA 92672

{713) 492-3735

October 1, 1979-
? PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.

_‘ .Da.ate: 0CT ¢ . 1973

To: init |Inf JAc

Dir.

Engr. )

Water & Viv/,

Streets

Prep. M:rﬁ. | -

L File: -

In response to a request by acting City Engineer, Mr. R :
Ed Putz, we propose to survey the damaged section of the side
hill drain on Tracts 3980 — 3981 and provide a map showing

its location with regard to the

property boundaries affected

by the broken section. This survey will provide data as to
~which properties are involved with repair of the ditch. Our

proposal 1s as follows:

| Survey two man crew $70/hr. Estimated 3 hrs. $210.00
Data collection and mapping at $40/hr. ‘
: Estimated 2 hrs. 80.00

$290.00

Office overhead 20% o . 58.00

We estimate two day's time

$348.00

after notice to start work.

Should you wish us to procede, please acknowledge below.

PWP/1j

~ =

Accepted

~ Yours truly,

 Philip W. Peter




PETER & ASSOCIATES
ENGINEERS, GEOLOGISTS
CIViL, MUNICIPAL,MINING
GEOLOGICAL, FOUNDATIONS

-

1519 Czlle Valle

SAN CLEMENTE, CALIFORNIA 92672

October 8, 1979

-City of San Clemente
100 Presidio
San Clemente, Calif. 92672

Survey of broken storm drain - Tract 3981

Per attached proposal

$348.00

(714) 492-373S

PUBLIC WORKS DEPT,

Date: OCT 9 1973

To: Init_linf |Ac

| Dir.

En-r, P

‘Watsr & Vi 7]

Strests |

Prop. f‘m' ’ ;

[7PE AT, J( !

\\

File: 7:56%&; 26{244
EEFAIR




Engineers, Geologists, Contractors, Inc.
Civil, Municipal, Mining
Geological, Foundations

February 4, 1980

City of San Clemente
100 Presidio
San Clemente, CA 92672

Statement

Survey of broken stomm drain - Tr 3981

1519 Calle Valle
San Clemente, CA 92672
(714) 492-3735

PUBLIC WORKS DEPT,

Date: FER g =
To: Ini Aaf [Ac
 Dir.
 Engr. od
1 ‘ a2 0- 2, WY/

:.I'L"-’t‘ T
Prop. Mbm ]

-2

0 M ichipee =

)

File: . JECO JAL =07,

Total Due $348.00

Q W o '/
ﬁ/ /
Tl

/"’/,'/', -
—



August 26, 1965

Property Owner
412 Avenids Sclvador
San Clemente, California

Dear Propetty Owner:

Your attention is invited to Article 8.17, Maintenance of
Protective Devices of the Grading Ordinance No. 315 of the City
of San Clemente. Said Article is quoted below for your convenience:

"The owner of any property on which an excavation or fill
has been made pursuant to a permit granted under this chapter, or
any other person or agent in control of such property, shall main-
tain in good condition and repair all retaining walls, cribbing,
drainage structures, planted slopes and other protective devices
shown in the approved plans or drawings submitted with the ap-
plication for the grading permit."”

We wish to point out that the City is aware that protective
devices have as yet not been sufficiently planted nor maintained.
The Developer is making preparations for the installation of pro-
tective devices in the early part of the coming year during the
rainy season. However, your specific attention is invited to the
maintenance of the drainage structures and/or other protective
devices. You are hereby instructed to clean debri, weeds, etc.
from said drainage structures and maintain them at all times free
from debri.

Very truly yours,

Philip W. Peter
City Engineer

PWP:jmh



novem s wnin Kbt d"RiSk Management P12
1527 Grand Ave. (760) 471-2042

" San Marcgs, CA 92069 FAX (760) 471-9128
, » DIRECT LINE (619) 989-9837

.

Office of The City Manager
City of San Clemente
100 Avenida Presidio’
San Clemente, Califormia 92672

Dear Sir:

3

Re: Slope Failure — Evelyn & Daniel Parker Property R
605 E. San Juan, San Clemente, CA RECTVED

We represent the interests of Evelyn and Daniel Parker ,
regarding the slope failure experienced at the rear of the NOV 2 0 'S8
residential lot at the above referenced municipal address.

A preliminary examination has determined that the slope i ,fﬁﬁ
failed due to as "super saturation" of the soil within the =
embankment resulting from the inability of the drainage swale to che~” ‘Lyﬁ,
perform as required. This swale is located on property adjacent o et €
to the Parker residence owned by others. The maintenance of this ot e
swale has been determined to be the responsibility of the City of @ymw <
San Clemente pursuant to a Subdivision Agreement dated November ) CCMFL:
1963 and recorded in the Office of the Recorder, Orange County on hat @ ,}
December 10, 1963 as Instrument No. 8322. /o B

An investigation conducted by Applied Engineering Group r/yf A
revealed that the slope failure extends 30' acroes the back of / Lﬁ'ﬁ~ju*'
the property. A Geological Reconnaissance revealed that the major !/ ,7i&9f
contributor to the slope failure was the defective condition of U' ///

the swale., This swale is located at the top of the slope and is
designed to transport surface water into the drainage system.
This swale is part of the drainage system dedicated to and
accepted by the City of San Clemente in the above reference
agreement. The investigation determined that the swale was
fractured and separated at the point of primary slope failure.
The subsequent super saturation of the underlying soils resulted
in the failure as the soil was unable to support the added
hydrostatic weight.

It is our position that the City of San Clemente is
liable for any and all damages caused by its failure to properly
maintain the public drainage system and in particular the said
swales,

Thie is a tender to the City of San Clemente and its
underlying liability insurance carrier of the above referenced
claim. It is requested that you act promptly in order that losses
may be kept at a minimum. This slope must be repaired immediately
as the seasonal rains would cause more significant damage.

A division of Hillside Specialty Coastruction Inc.
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Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please
advise at your earliest convenience of the transmission of this
tender to the appropriate liability insurance representative,

Should you have any questions or matters in need of
clarification pertaining to the above please feel free to contact
the undersigned at the San Marcos, CA address.

Yours truly, ] . ) e

APPLIED RISK MANA




"AGREEMENT

This Agreement made and entered into this 6th  day of Noverter
19 63 , by and between the CITY OF SA CLEMENTE. a municipal corporatiocn;
hereina’ter called “City'', and R. J. CARRTNGTON,BY JOEN KNCWLES,ATTCZY Z7
FACT, JAMES F. TEMPLE, AND MIDWAY -HAREOR, INC., 4 CALIFORNIA CORTCZATICH R
hereirafter called “Subdivideri,

WITNESSETH:

THAT VHEREAS, said Subdivider has undertaken to subdivide certain
real property in the City of San Clermente, designated as Tract br Parcel)
No._ 3981 , Orange County, California; and in connection therewith dezs
propose to perform certain works of improvement as specified on the firnegl
rap, and in addition thereto, any special works of improvement as required
by tae City Council as may be set forth hereinafter in Item Number 7; anc

WHEREAS, the Subdivider has caused to be delivered to City the plans
and specifications for said works of improvement, which are to be constructed
in acecordance with the standard specifications of City, together with a final
»:n 0f said Tract (or Parcel) No. 3961 , and City has caused said plans
and rap to be examined by authorized City officials and found to be satis-
factory to said City; and

WEEREAS | the Subdivider has by certification shovm on and made a
P> of said rap, offered for dedication for public use the streets shem en
said map and also offered for dedication for use by City all drainage, we.er:
sewer. or other easements as may be shown on said map; and

WHEREAS, City desires to accept sald offers of dedication providing
thal all of said works of improvement shall be completed in accordance with
said plans and specifications;

NOW THEREFORE, it is herein and hereby agreed by and between the
parties hereto as follows:

1. City shall pass a resolution accepting said offers of dedication
and authorizing the City Clerk to execute the certification made a part of
said map regarding said acceptance.

2, The Subdivider shall, at their sole expense, within one year
after the date of this Agreement, corplete to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer of said City, all works of improvement as showm on said rap and in
accordance with specifications and ordinances of said City.

3, The Subdivider shall deliver herewith a Faithful Performance
Subdivision Improvement Bond in the amount of $ 80,000.00 to guarantee
the completion of all the works of improvement to be paid for by said Sub-

divider.

4. That in the event the subdivider shall fail or neglect to com-
plete all of said work within one year after the date of this Agreerent, the
City shall have the right at any time thereafter to complete the same by
contract or force account, or both, and thereupon recover from s2id Sub-
divider or the bonding company, the full cost and expense thereby incurred
by the City; except that the City Council may extend the completion period
for an additional six months upon written request of the Subdivider, besed
sn justifiable construction delays.

5, The City shall instruct the City Engineer to cause any and 212
necessary inspactions to be made during the course of construction to acsure
Cizty that all of said works of improvement and other requirements shall ba
pr Tormed in gecordance with saigd plans and specifications. and in eccordance
wilh specifications and ordinances of sa2id City.
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6. The Subdivider shall compensate the City for its ordinary costs
incurred in having its authorized representatives make the usual and custem~
ary inspections of the improvement work hereinbefore mentioned. It is agreed
that said representatives shall have the authority to stop any and all work
not in accordance with or which does not meet the standards established by

-

said plans and specifications. . ‘

7. Additional conditions:

Prior to completion and acceptance of the final works of
irprovement, the Subdivider zgress to pay to the City of

San Clemente the sum of $8,074.30, as their prorated share e
of the cost of the High Level Water System.

The Subdivider agreess to install underground electrical and
telephone utilities and an ornamental street lighuing system,
‘and perform all other conditions, in accordance with tae
recormendation and conditions outlined by the Plamnning
Commission.

8. As each of said works of irprovement is completed the City Th-
gineer shall cause to be delivered to the Subdivider a report in duplicate
stating that all necessary inspections thereof have been made and thet said
work ha. be-n completed in accordance with said plans and specifications.

9., Upon completion of all of said works of improvemert and upon
final approval by the City Engineer, the Subdivider shall deliver to the
City one copy of each report by the City Engineer together with a letter
wherein the Subdivider shall offer 21l of said works of improvement for ac-

ceptaice by the City.
10, Upon receipt of said reports and letter. the City shall pass a
resolution accepting said worls of improvement and releasing the said Faith-

sul Performance Subdivision Improvement Bond sixty-five (65) days following
recordation of a Notice of Completion by the Subdivider, provided that no

liens have been filed. .

IN UITHESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to
be duly executed on the respective dates set forth opposite their signatures.

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, a municipal corporation

(/- 7-63 by

(date)
[/ 7- 63 L . City Clerk
(date) 1Y, é’ﬁéf'ﬁf&i‘é?ﬁgﬁom m:gf!zs,mromm N FACT,

JAMES F, TEPLE, AND MIDJAY HARBOR, INC., A
CALIFCRNIA COPPORSEICH

(cate) SUBDIVILER s
[[-2(£3 M@Qfm %,v{é /,
{date) - fljjfé/% (Zv—; . - /
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Salvador - Erosion is occurring along north edge of driveway. Suggest

920

construction of concrete flume to keep water in driveway.

Salvador - S.W. corner of house is located 5' from top of slope. Suggest

921

construction of concrete berm at top of this slope to prevent erosion and
undermining of house. Rear yard should be graded to provide more positive
drainage toward existing drain flume as there is evidence of tunneling of

water toward rear slope.

Salvador - No major problem.

924

Salvador - South side of house is not graded to provide positive drainége

927

and there is evidence water is seeping under existing retaining wall and
eroding slope on south side. Suggest construction of concrete flume to
carry water to front or rear of lot, whichever is more feasible.

Salvador - Water is ponding at S.E. corner of house. Suggest grading to

929

provide positive drainage along south side of house to front.

Salvador - Water is draining over slope @ S.W. corner of pad due to fact

932

that existing concrete berm at top of slope is located too close to house,
and water from eaves drains on the south side of the concrete berm and thence
over the slope. Eave gutters should correct this situation. Also, water

is ponding at S.E. corner of house. If this is not corrected, saturation of
the soil here is 1iable to cause collapse of existing retaining wall here
which is located at top of slope. Suggest grading to provide positive drain-
age to front along south side of house. '

Salvador - Water is ponding at S.E. corner of house. Suggest re-grading

933

or concrete flume along south side of house to provide positive drainage to
rear.

Salvador = Both south and north edges of driveway have a considerable

617

amount of erosion. Suggest concrete flumes to keep water in driveway. Also
large amount of water ponding at pear of lot. Suggest major re-grading here
to provide positive drainage to front.

San Juan - No major problem.

609

San Juan - Slight erosion along north edge of driveway. Suggest concrete

610

flume to correct.

San Juan - Existing patio at rear drains over rear slope causing moderately

605

serious erosion. Suggest construction of concrete flume at top of slope to
intercept this water and carry it around north side of house to front.

San Juan - House has an existing retaining wall with a concrete flume

behind it which extends from rear of house to front. At present some of the
water from this existing flume is discharging over front slope eroding it.
Suggest construction of concrete berm at top of front bank to prevent. House
has an existing catch basin located at N.W. corner of house.wh1ch intercepts
majority of yard drainange. Evidence indicates this basin is ovgrf!ow1ng and
eroding slope. Suggest either installation of larger pipe or building walls
of the basin higher to prevent overflow.



August 26, 1965

Property Owner
505 Eacst Avenida £an Juan
San Clemente, California

Dear Property Owner:

Your attention is invited to Article 8.17, Maintenance of
Protective Devices of the Grading Crdinance No. 315 of the City
of San Clemente. S£aid Article is quoted below for your convenience:

"The owner of any property on which an excavation or fill
has been made pursuant to a permit granted under this chapter, or
any other person or agent in control of such property, shall main-
tain in good condition and repair all retaining walls, cribbing,
drainage structures, planted slopes and ather protective devices
shown in the approved plans or drawings submitted with the ap-
plication for the grading permit."

We wish to point out that the City is aware that protective
devices have as yet not been sufficiently planted nor maintained.
The Developer is making preparations for the installation of pro-
tective devices in the early part of the coming year during the
rainy season. However, your specific attention is invited to the
maintenance of the drainage structures and/or other protective
devices. You are hereby instructed to clean debri, weeds, etc.
from said drainage structures and maintain them at all times free
from debri.

Very truly yours,

Philip W. Peter
City Engineer

PWP:jmh
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"ously certifisd that all requized fees had been paid, and recommended asesptance of

€ & C\i_w_ﬁ;r:%
RESOLUTION MO, 1788

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN

CLEMENTE, CALIFORNIA, RESCINCING MINUTE ORDER AND

REPEALING RESOLUTION NC. 1782 REGARDING ACCEPTANCE

OF WORKS OF IMPROVEMENT IN TRACT MNO. 3981
WHEREAS, James F. Temple, Consolidated Contractors, Ins., by letter dated
June 19, 1965, reguested that the City accept the works of improvement ir Tract No.
3981, and

WHEREAS, the City Emgineer st the Council meeting of July 21, 1965, errons

the works of improvemsnt subject to the filimg of a $750.00 Planting Performance
Bond, the payment of $625.00 for tree planting and $150.00 for ersetion ©of a barri-
cade, and

WHEREAS, the Cowncil thersupon proceeded to accept said works of improve-
ments subject to the filing of a $750.00 Planting Performance Bond, the payment of
$625.0C for tree planting and $150.00 for erection of a barricade, By passing a
minute order and adopting Resolution Ne. 1782, wnd

WHEREAS, it has since been determined and reported that the high lavel
wezter charges, ss recuired by Resolution We. 1311 (as samended by Resolutiom ¥e. 1769},
and as further agreed to and set forth in the executed Subdivision Agreement Dated
November 6, 1963, by the subdivider, have met and had not on July 21, 1965, in fact
beer. remitted to the City as per Agreement, and

WHYREAS, had the City Council been correctly informed of the fact that this
certain payment had not beern made as mistakenly represewted to the Cowneil, said
Council would not have approved said aeceptamas of the w}'ks‘of Wnt and
passed said Resolution, and - | '

WHEREAS, immedfiately following the passage of the approving Resolution,
City officials were made aware of the mistake, and, therefore, no formal notice
thereof of the passage of said Rasolution was provided to the developer,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEL by the City Council of the City of San
Clemente that due to misinformatiou and mou-conformance of the Subdivision Agreemert
by the subdivider the minute order and Resolution No. 1782 of July 21, 1965, which
accepted said works of improvement be and the same are hereby rescinded and

repealed.




/" /
/ 4 /" 1 ADCPTED, SIGNED, and APPROVED this &th day of August, 1965.
A
///‘-J’ ¢
. «‘ ! 3
4
5
ATTEST:
6
7
8
9 STATE OF CALYPORNIA ;
COUNTY OF ORANCE ) [T
10 )
CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE )
11 )
12 I, MAX L, BERG, Clerk of the City of San Clements, Californis, hersby
13| certify that the foregoing is a trus and correct copy of a Resolution of the City
14| Council of said City mumbered 1788, adopted by the City Council of said City on the
15 4th day of August, 1965, and was so passed and adopted by the following stated vets,
lej| tz wit:
17 AYES:  Councilmen - GORDON, LOWER, MASSIE, AMD NORTHRUP
18 NOES:  Councilmen - NONE
; 19 ABSENT: Councilmen - EYRE
é‘ 20{ and was thereafter or said day signed and approved by the Mayor of City
7
! el ATTEST;
B ty of
22 orni
23
24
-2-







Do’s and Don’ts for
Hillside Homeowner

DO'S

Check drainage. Make sure your slopes drain properly so that
water cannot collect or cause gullies. Make sure all drainage
devices, including gutters and downspouts, are not broken or
clogged. Check and correct.

Budget your watering. Use least possible water needed to
maintain plant life. You'll be surprised how 1ittle you need.
Plant bare slopes. Use fast-growing grass seed for immediate
protection. Watch for gullying, and correct.

Make inspection during rains. That's when problems show up.
Check and correct as soon as ossible.

Keep on hand shovel, sandbags, sheets of plastic for slope
and runoff protection.

Consult an expert if unusual cracks or settling or land
slippage start. Don't wait. Consult a qualified foundation

engineer or geologist.

DON'TS

Don't let water run wild. Tame it with proper gutters,
proper channels, proper drainage.

Don't pass your problems downslope to your neighbor. Make
sure your water drains to the street. If this is not
possible, submit proposed alternate methods to Building
Department for approval prior to jnstallation. Remember,

if your neighbor has problems they will affect your property
also. Be a good neighbor and work with him.

Don't change your slopes or drainage without expert advice.
There's a right way and a wrong way. For the rignt way,

_contact a civil engineer.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING
AND SAFETY, CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE.

o W i T et




| Do’s and Don’ts for
Hillside Homeowne
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DO’S

Check Drainage. Make sure your slopes drain properly so that water cannot collect or cause
gullies. Make sure all drainage devices, including gutters and downspouts, are not broken or

clogged. Check and correct.

2 A L

Budget your watering. Use the least possible water needed to maintain plant life. You’ll be

surprised how little you need.

Plant bare slopes. Seek advice from a landscaper or nursery. For immediate protection, cover
with plastic or jute.

Make inspections during rains. That’s when problems show up. Check and correct as soon as
possible.

Keep on hand: shovel, sandbags, and sheets of plastic for slope and runoff protection.
Consult an expert if unusual cracks ot settling or land slippage start. Don’t wait. Consult a
qualified foundation engineer or geologist.

Eliminate rodents and fill in holes.

DON’TS

Don’t let water run wild. Tame it with proper gutters, proper channels, proper drainage!
Don’t pass your problems downslope to your neighbor. Make sure your water drains to the
street. If this is not possible, submit proposed alternate methods to the Engineering Division
for approval prior to installation. Remember, if your neighbor has problems, they will affect
your property also. Be a good neighbor and work with him/her.

Don’t change your slopes or drainage without expert advice. There’s a right way and a
wrong way. For the right way, contact a civil engineer.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT THE DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS, CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE AT (949) 361-6000.

c\doc\hillside.doc




721 SHAL . CLEpH TELERPCE 6‘76&} ere )

a cE ? = —
'/,; S . éoﬂ sat€ ) CCEHR TES7EF K. . REFHIAS FrR NG

poye SEolE

gl CLEPN TERH & £

_’77é S Fint LoosE P77z  TuTE CoVEL

ﬁ;ﬁ(_ REproy = Lo©S & P17 LS L Lwn) %
BELAD 2 X2 gEglpeE.  COVERZ-

706 Gttt 2 7S H B8y £

? LOO K = 22T L% BELO )
> NE /,;/6@0,5 @0@://\/@ O/ >







;‘.Ll.m.‘

















